
Series: SON 6.001 

Firmware versions: Android 4.4.2, SONOLEAK 1.3.2, SONOLEVEL 1.3.2, Software Manager 1.3.2 

Issue: 17.09.18 

Item number: LIT 06.205.EN 

Translation of the German manual 

SONOCHEK
Ultrasonic measuring device 

for preventative plant maintenance 

Operating Instructions 



MANUFACTURER 

Fluke Deutschland GmbH
Freisinger Str. 34
85737 Ismaning, Germany
+ 49 89 99616-0
www.pruftechnik.com

Legal notices 

The product described in these instructions and this manual are copyright protected. The 
authors reserve all rights. The manual must not be copied, reproduced, translated or made 
available to third parties in any other form - in part or in full - without prior approval.  

Any claims against the authors in relation to the product described in this manual are excluded. 
The authors do not provide any guarantee for the accuracy of the contents of this manual. 
Furthermore, the authors are not in any way liable for any direct or indirect loss arising from 
using the product or from using this manual even if the authors have identified the potential for 
such a loss.  

The authors do not accept any liability for potential faults in the product. This exclusion of 
warranty and liability also applies to dealers and distributors. The trademarks and registered 
trademarks referenced in this manual are generally marked as such and are the property of 
their owners. The absence of a marking does not however mean that names are not protected. 

© Fluke Corporation



Content 

1 Notes ....................................................................................................................................................... 5 

1.1 Notes about this document ............................................................................................................ 5 

1.2 Safety instructions .......................................................................................................................... 6 

2 Overview of the SONOCHEK System ................................................................................................ 10 

2.1 Scope of delivery of the device set .............................................................................................. 10 

2.2 Device technology and accessories ............................................................................................. 12 

2.3 Airborne sound sensor system and accessories ......................................................................... 14 

2.4 Optional accessories .................................................................................................................... 15 

2.5 Device function ............................................................................................................................. 18 

2.6 Software applications (apps) ........................................................................................................ 20 

2.7 Headphones description .............................................................................................................. 24 

2.8 Case lock ...................................................................................................................................... 25 

3 Operation of the device, sensor system and apps .......................................................................... 26 

3.1 Startup .......................................................................................................................................... 26 

3.2 Description of the device .............................................................................................................. 30 

3.3 Basic information about device operation .................................................................................... 34 

3.4 Description and operation of the airborne sound sensor DBS10 ................................................. 39 

3.5 Description and operation of the structure-borne sound sensor 
and temperature sensor DBS20 .................................................................................................. 45 

3.6 User interface and functions of the SONOLEVEL app ................................................................ 53 

3.7 User interface and functions of the SONOLEAK app .................................................................. 62 

3.8 Data management ........................................................................................................................ 70 

3.9 Managing software applications (apps) ....................................................................................... 72 

4 Measurements ..................................................................................................................................... 76 

4.1 Prepare measurements ................................................................................................................ 76 

4.2 Carrying out the measurement..................................................................................................... 88 

4.3 Preparing measurement data for export ...................................................................................... 95 

4.4 PDF report of the measurement data .......................................................................................... 97 

4.5 ZIP file of the measurement data ............................................................................................... 100 

4.6 CSV file of the measurement data ............................................................................................. 100 



5 Cleaning and maintenance ............................................................................................................... 101 

5.1 Cleaning ..................................................................................................................................... 101 

5.2 Checking the measuring accuracy ............................................................................................. 101 

6 Troubleshooting and support .......................................................................................................... 102 

7 Disposal .............................................................................................................................................. 104 

8 Technical data .................................................................................................................................... 105 

8.1 SONOCHEK ultrasonic measuring device ................................................................................. 105 

8.2 Airborne sound sensor DBS10 ................................................................................................... 109 

8.3 Structure-borne sound and temperature sensor DBS20 ........................................................... 110 



Notes SONOCHEK 

 5 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

1 Notes 

1.1 Notes about this document 

1.1.1 General 

This operating manual describes the ultrasonic measuring device SONOCHEK and its 
accessories. It contains important information regarding safe operation as well as all information 
for a proper and efficient use. It must therefore be read prior to startup and all other steps.  

The operating manual is saved as a PDF file on SONOCHEK and can be opened using the 
Acrobat Reader app that is installed. 

 Tap on the  icon on the startup screen. 

 Tap on the Adobe Acrobat  icon. 

 Tap on local in the Acrobat app when it is open.

 Tap on the operating manual in the language of your country (e.g.
SONOCHEK_manual_LIT06.205_07.2018_EN)

If you connect SONOCHEK to your computer via USB, you can open and print the operating 
manual via the file explorer in the Adobe Acrobat application on your computer. The operating 
manual for SONOCHEK and the accessory manuals can be found in the following folder: 
SONOCHEK\XX_manuals 

This document was created with due diligence. PRUFTECHNIK does not guarantee the 
completeness, correctness and up-to-dateness of the data presented here and is not liable for 
errors or omissions. 

1.1.2 Symbols Used 

References to hazards or special information are indicated as follows: 

Warns of immediate dangers, which if ignored may result in permanent 
health damage and/or severe property damage. 

Warns of dangers, which if ignored may lead to injuries and/or property 
damage, including financial losses from operational impairments.

Warns of dangers, which if ignored may lead to property damage, 
including financial losses from operational impairments. 



SONOCHEK Notes 

6 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

Important! 

This paragraph provides information or indicates special features. 

1.2 Safety instructions 

The following safety instructions must be observed when handling the SONOCHEK and its 
accessories.  

Please also observe the action-related safety instructions, which you will find before the 
individual operating steps.  

Failure to observe the safety instructions may lead to very serious injuries to personnel as well 
as to the destruction or damage of device equipment or device components. 

The ultrasonic measuring device SONOCHEK and its accessories may 
only be used by users who have completely read and understood the 
operating instructions and the accessory manuals.

1.2.1 User Qualification 

Incorrect measurement data and incorrect system evaluations are 
possible!  

In the event that, for example, defects in the compressed air systems, 
faulty condensate drains or damage in electrical systems are not detected 
or are incorrectly evaluated, this may result in serious damage to the 
system, which may then result in life-threatening injuries. 

Errors whose consequences cannot be estimated can only be ruled out if 
the inspector has sound knowledge and experience. Measurements with 
the SONOCHEK can only be carried out correctly if the following 
prerequisites, among others, are met: 

 Selection of the appropriate accessories

 Complete and correct setting of parameters in the device

 Selection of a suitable measurement method

 Correct interpretation of readings shown

 Logical inference of the system state.

PRUFTECHNIK offers training sessions. Please contact us on the Internet at 
www.pruftechnik.com.  



Notes SONOCHEK 

 7 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

1.2.2 General Information 

The following safety information must be observed: 

Injuries are possible! 

An incorrect application of the SONOCHEK and its accessories may pose 
a hazard to the user.  

 During operation, charging and storage, protect the SONOCHEK from
unusual external heat (intense sunlight, storage in heated car, direct
vicinity to open flame or heating devices). The temperature ranges
specified in the technical must be observed.

 Immediately shut down the device and the sensors if malfunctions
indicate that they are no longer working properly or if they exhibit visible
damage.

 Do not open the SONOCHEK and the sensors. They do not contain any
device parts to be cleaned, maintained or repaired by the user.

 Modifications and changes to the device and sensor system are
prohibited.

Device damage is possible! 

An incorrect use of the SONOCHEK and its accessories may lead to 
damage and, in the worst case, to the destruction of the device technology. 

 Only connect the SONOCHEK to the sensor system and accessories
that you have received from PRUFTECHNIK.

 The SONOCHEK and the sensor system have the protection class of
IP40 and are not waterproof. Do not submerse the device technology in
liquids.

 Also protect the SONOCHEK and the associated sensor system from
penetrating moisture, as otherwise device damage cannot be ruled out.

 Damaged equipment may reduce the quality of diagnostics and in the
worst case may falsify the quality. Handle the equipment carefully and
protect it from strong vibrations. Use the carry case to transport and
store the device technology.

 Avoid using the SONOCHEK in strong electromagnetic fields.



SONOCHEK Notes 

8 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

1.2.3 Working with the SONOCHEK 

Dangers in industrial facilities!  

Death of severe injuries are possible. 

 When locating ultrasonic signals on electric equipment, maintain a
sufficient safety distance to the detected electrical defects. Contact the
competent safety officer.

 Use the carry strap when using ladders, stairs or the like so that you can
use your hands to secure yourself.

 The carry strap of the SONOCHEK is meant to secure the device from
falling down inadvertently and is designed to be correspondingly sturdy.
It can get stuck on protruding system components and cause severe
injuries. Wear the SONOCHEK so that the carry strap cannot get caught
and always pay attention to possible sources of danger, such as open
waves or drive belts.

Risk of falling! 

Do not walk through the system while reading the screen of the 
SONOCHEK or while operating the device.  

There is a risk of injury or device damage! 

You can injure yourself or damage the sensor system when locating 
ultrasonic signals in areas that are not visible or that are poorly visible. 
Work so that your hands and the sensors are always in your visible range. 
If necessary, use the flashlight function of the sensors to illuminate the 
measurement points.

Device damage is possible! 

The device display may be damaged from incorrect operation. Do not use 
any scratching or sharp objects to operate the device. In addition to using 
your finger to operate the device, it is also appropriate to use standard 
touch pens or touchscreen gloves.  

In addition to the information in these operating instructions, observe the general, legal and 
other binding regulations for accident prevention and environmental protection.  
These may be, for example:  

Dealing with hazardous substances  

Wearing the required and prescribed personal protective clothing and protective equipment 

Observe and follow all national and regional occupational health and safety regulations  

Observe and follow all internal occupational, operational and safety provisions  



Notes SONOCHEK 

 9 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

1.2.4 Information about data security 

Data loss or misuse possible! 

Apps with unknown origin may be harmful to your device, your personal 
data and your measurement data.  

 Back up your measurement data to different data carriers regularly to
avoid data loss in the rare case of device malfunction.

 Disconnect the SD cards properly by using the corresponding function in
the device settings before removing the card from the card slot.

 In any case, back up the data before you reset the device to factory
settings or re-format the SD card.



SONOCHEK Overview of the SONOCHEK System 

10 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

2 Overview of the SONOCHEK System 

Please refer to your delivery note for the scope of delivery. Check the device and the 
accessories after receipt for damage and check to ensure the scope of delivery is complete! 

2.1 Scope of delivery of the device set 

- Digital ultrasonic measuring device
SONOCHEK with sensor module 1-channel

- Sensor cable

- Ear muff headphones

- Audio cable for headphones

- Carrycase

- Universal charger and micro-SUB cable

- Software for SONOLEVEL app

- Software for SONOLEAK app

- Allen key

- Operating instructions as PDF on the device

- Case lock

- Broadband  - Airborne sound sensor DBS10

- Sensor attachment
Precision locator DBS10-1 including adapter 
cap

- Sensor attachment
small acoustic horn DBS10-2

- Sensor attachment
large acoustic horn DBS10-3

Broadband - structure-borne 
sound and temperature 
sensor DBS20 



Overview of the SONOCHEK System SONOCHEK 

 11 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

- Housing protective cover*

- Display protective film*

- Carry strap for securing the device
from falling down

- Holding eyelet for carry strap with
fastening screw*

* Installed upon delivery.

Allen key 

(Without image) 

For assembly and disassembly of the holding 
eyelet for the carry strap  



SONOCHEK Overview of the SONOCHEK System 

12 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

2.2 Device technology and accessories 

Digital ultrasonic measuring device SONOCHEK 

- Bandwidth 20 kHz to 100 kHz

- Making the ultrasonic signals audible
through two selectable methods

- 5-inch TFT display with multi-touch controller

- Integrated 5 MP flashlight camera

- Lithium ion rechargeable battery

- Operating system: Android 4.4.2

- Integrated speaker and microphone

- Micro-USB 2.0 connection

- 4-pole Lemo connection for sensors

- 16 GB internal data storage

- Slot for external microSD card

 Operating instructions as PDF on the device

Sensor module 

- 1-channel

- Wired

Sensor cable 

- Spiral cable with 4-pole LEMO plug-in connector
(without image)

Ear muff headphones 

- Sound output: stereo

- Insulation value (SNR) 26 dB

- Includes 2x AAA batteries

- Replaceable audio cable

- Operating instructions from the manufacturer



Overview of the SONOCHEK System SONOCHEK 

 13 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

Audio cable 

- For ear muff headphones

Universal charger 

- 2 amp, various international attachments

- Operating instructions from the manufacturer

Micro-USB cable 2.0 

- USB-A and micro-B plug

- Length: 1 m

l



SONOCHEK Overview of the SONOCHEK System 

14 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

2.3 Airborne sound sensor system and accessories 

Broadband airborne sound sensor DBS10 

- Bandwidth 20 kHz to 100 kHz

- Functional buttons for the remote control
of the SONOCHEK

- Integrated target laser and LED light

Applications (depending on the app): 

- Detection and evaluation of leaks on
compressed air, gas and vacuum systems

- Detection of leaks at windows,
doors, cabins, vehicles or containers

- Detection of electrical partial discharges
and insulation damage

Precision locator DBS10-1 

Attachment for the airborne sound sensor DBS10 

Applications: 

Precise localization of damage points 
in the nearby area (up to 15 cm) 

Small acoustic horn DBS10-2 

Standard accessories for the airborne sound sensor 
DBS10 

Applications: 

Localization of damage points in the middle 
distance range (up to 3 m) 



Overview of the SONOCHEK System SONOCHEK 

 15 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

Large acoustic horn DBS10-3 

Attachment for the airborne sound sensor DBS10 

Applications: 

Localization of damage points over larger 
distances (up to 8 m) 

2.4 Optional accessories 

Important! 

The following accessories are not included in the scope of delivery and 
need to be ordered separately.

2.4.1 Structure-borne sound sensor system and accessories DBS20 

Broadband structure-borne sound and 
temperature sensor DBS20 

- Bandwidth 20 kHz - 100 kHz

- Functional buttons for the remote control
of the SONOCHEK

- Integrated LED light

- Infrared thermometer for -94 °F to 716 °F
(-70 °C to +380 °C) Object temperature

Applications: 

- State monitoring of machines and
systems

- Functional check of condensate drains
and valves

- Monitoring of bearing wear and
malfunctions

- Monitoring of lubrication states



SONOCHEK Overview of the SONOCHEK System 

16 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

Long probe tip DBS20-5 

Probe tip for structure-borne sound and temperature 
sensor DBS20  

Applications: 

Measurements in difficult-to-reach places and 
high-temperature applications 

Magnetic adapter DBS20-3 

Magnetic adapter for structure-borne sound and 
temperature sensor DBS20  

Applications: 

For coupling at the measurement location for long-term 
measurements and for ensuring a uniform contact 
pressure 

Key set for structure-borne sound and temperature 
sensor DBS20 

For the assembly and disassembly of probe tip  
DBS20-5 as well as the magnetic adapter DBS20-3. 

2.4.2 Parabolic sensor DBS30 

Broadband  – Parabolic sensor with shoulder bag 

Applications: 

Localization of damage points across large distances of 
between 5 m and 25 m 



Overview of the SONOCHEK System SONOCHEK 

 17 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

2.4.3 Ultrasonic transmitter DBT 10 

Ultrasonic transmitter – 40 kHz with frequency 
modulation (pulsating) for the sound intensities of loud (≥ 
70 dB) and quiet (≥ 40 dB)  

Applications: 

The ultrasonic transmitter DBT10 can be used to detect 
leaks at windows, doors, cabins, climatic test cabinets, 
vehicles or containers. 

2.4.4 DATAVIEWER 

Using the DATAVIEWER software, the measurements 
recorded using the SONOLEVEL app on the 
SONOCHEK can be evaluated on a Windows PC or 
tablet. 



SONOCHEK Overview of the SONOCHEK System 

18 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

2.5 Device function 

2.5.1 Intended use 

The SONOCHEK is a measuring device for detecting, recording and evaluating ultrasonic 
signals (regarding functionality, see chapter 2.5.3).  

Ultrasound can occur in a variety of processes, such as:  

in the event of leaks on compressed air, steam and vacuum systems, 

when operating condensate drains,  

at leaky valves, slides, shut-off devices or taps in piping systems,  

when working on sliding or roller bearings,  

in the event of cavitation caused by pumps and compressors  

in the case of flashover or corona discharges on electrical systems.  

Any use other than the intended use is prohibited and may lead to personal injury or physical 
damage. PRUFTECHNIK is not liable for damage, also to third parties, caused by the improper 
handling of the device.  

2.5.2 Functional Scope 

The SONOCHEK can be used to evaluate system conditions where ultrasonic signals occur and 
whose evaluation allows for conclusions to be drawn about the correct functioning. Applications 
range from the "simple" leak check to the monitoring tasks of complex processes. The device 
concept of the SONOCHEK was developed with the aim of using adapted sensor systems and 
flexibility in data output for the user to support an optimal evaluation for many different 
processes.  
The basis of the system is formed by the mobile measuring device, which has a sensor 
connection and interfaces. Functional and application software is installed on the device. The 
SONOCHEK apps already contain powerful functionalities for measurement, recording and 
display.  

Many basic tasks can already be realized with these apps:  

Planning measurement tasks  

Recording signal sequences  

Saving and replaying signal sequences  

Making ultrasonic signals audible  

Documenting (photographing) measurement points, marking damage points 



Overview of the SONOCHEK System SONOCHEK 

 19 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

2.5.3 Functional principle 

Ultrasonic signals are generated in a multitude of processes in different frequency ranges, 
which are made visible and audible with the SONOCHEK.  

Two types of ultrasound are distinguished between with respect to the use of sensors for 
investigations with the SONOCHEK:  

Airborne sound – the sound waves spread through the air; detectable when looking for leaks 
on compressed air lines, for example  

structure-borne sound – the sound waves occur during mechanical processes, spread in solid 
bodies and can be used, among other things, to detect bearing wear  

The SONOCHEK can be used to evaluate ultrasonic signals, which inevitably occur during the 
considered processes (leaks in compressed air or vacuum systems). Alternatively, the 
SONOCHEK can detect ultrasonic signals, which are actively generated by a corresponding 
transmitter. This procedure is used, for example when measuring the leak tightness of pressure-
free systems and containers. 

Averaging the ultrasound in very small time intervals produces the representation of the level 
profile. The level data is output as a level profile. The spectra are calculated directly from the 
high-resolution ultrasonic data and displayed as spectra over time (spectrogram). Up to 5 
additional level values can be output via the display according to individual requirements.  

At the same time, the signals are made audible via the speakers integrated in the unit or via 
headphones (for working in areas with high ambient sound levels). The volume can be 
controlled via buttons on the device or on the sensors.  

For the documentation, voice memos can be recorded and text comments can be stored for 
each measurement. Furthermore, photos can be taken on which the damage points can be 
marked.  

PDF reports can already be created in the device by using the stored data and the additional 
information. It is possible to transfer all data (individual data as well as reports) to other devices 
via the USB interface for further processing.  



SONOCHEK Overview of the SONOCHEK System 

20 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

2.6 Software applications (apps) 

The SONOCHEK provides different types of software applications: 

 Applications or settings that are provided by the Android operating system (for example,
'computers'),

 Applications used to carry out measurements with the SONOCHEK
(SONOLEVEL/SONOLEAK) and that are stored on the startup screen via the factory setting,

 Applications to manage installed measurement software (software manager): available via
the app overview.

 Application for setting the language, date and time (SONOCHEK Setup).

2.6.1 Information about the operating system and valid licenses 

The SONOCHEK licenses are based on the Android 4.4.2 operating system. 

Licenses valid for apps on the SONOCHECK are stored on the device in the "Settings" menu 
item.  

2.6.2 Overview of Android applications 

Apps  

Settings  

Gallery  

Camera 

Computer  

Clock (set time is adopted for the measurement applications) 

Widgets 

Analog clock / digital clock 

Settings shortcut  

Photo gallery  



Overview of the SONOCHEK System SONOCHEK 

 21 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

2.6.3 Overview of SONOCHEK measurement applications 

 Software Manager 

Applications for the management of installed measurement software 

 SONOLEVEL app 

For different air and structure-borne sound applications 

 Determination of sound levels

 Recording and logging
ultrasonic signals

 Graphic representation on levels,
level profiles and spectrograms

 Add photos, comments and voice memos

 SONOLEAK app  

Apps for the leak detection and evaluation 

 Determination of sound levels

 Recording and logging
leaks

 Graphic representation: Spectrogram

 Output of leak classes and volumetric flow rate

 Add photos, comments and voice memos

 Storing additional information for the testing center
and for the repair



SONOCHEK Overview of the SONOCHEK System 

22 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

2.6.4 Overview of device settings 

 To open the app for the device settings, tap on . 

 Tap on “Settings”  in the overview of the apps. 

Important! 

In order to make changes: Select menu items, select checkboxes and/or 

actuate the slide control. The icon  can be used to adjust additional 
settings for some parameters. 

Device 

Sound  Volumes:  
Music; Video and other media / notifications / 
alarm (adjustment via slide control)  

Default notification sound:  
(selection from the sound library) 

Touch sounds: On / off  

Screen lock sound: On / off 

Display  Brightness:  
Adjusting the background lighting 

Wallpaper:  
Selection of background graphics – Photos from the gallery or background 
image from the overview  

Auto-rotate screen: On / off 

Sleep:  
Set the time interval for automatic change to the idle state (possible values: 
15 / 30 seconds, 1 / 2 / 3 / 5 / 10 / 30 minutes without activity)  

Font size:  
Selection of specified values (small / normal / large / very large) 

Storage Total space: 
Information about the available and occupied memory capacity 
(available / app data & media content / images, videos / audio / 
Downloads / data in the cache / other)  

SD card:  
Provide / delete SD card 
Available and occupied memory capacity on the SD card 

Battery Display of charge status and remaining battery runtime 



Overview of the SONOCHEK System SONOCHEK 

 23 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

Apps Overview of all applications on the device  
(with information about the memory capacity) 

Downloaded: Installed apps  
(SONOCHEK applications or additional installed applications) 

Running: active apps 

All: all apps  

Personal 

Security Screen lock:  
Selection between: None / Move finger / Sample / PIN / Password 

Enable widgets: Yes / no  

Information about the owner: Store information about the owner for the 
display on the lock screen  

Passwords visible: Yes / no 

Language & input 

Language: Selection from list 

Spell check: Yes / no  

Personal dictionary:  

Keyboard and input methods:  
Selection of the keyboard and setting the keyboard settings 

Pointer speed of the mouse / trackpad: 
(adjustment via the slide control)  

System 

Date & time Set date  
(input via keyboard or selection of stored values) 

Set time:  
(input via keyboard or selection of stored values) 

Select time zone  

Use 24-hour format: Yes / no 

Choose date format:  
Selection between different versions of the representation 

About SONOCHEK 
Status: Rechargeable battery status and other information 

Legal information: Model number, serial number, Android version, kernel 
version, build number 



SONOCHEK Overview of the SONOCHEK System 

24 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

2.7 Headphones description 

Dangers in industrial facilities! 

Secure the work area when the ambient noise is suppressed, as this can no 
longer be perceived or is diminished. 

Hearing damage possible! 

Be sure to observe the original operating instructions of the manufacturer and 
the valid instructions for safe working with hearing protection in noisy areas.

2.7.1 Function of the operating keys 

No. Function of the keys 

1 Switch headphones on / off: Press the key on the right capsule for about 3 seconds, 
sound signal indicates operation / shutdown  

Regulate noise suppression on the headphones 

2 - Reproduce ambient noise quieter

3 + Reproduce ambient noise louder

3 

2 

1 



Overview of the SONOCHEK System SONOCHEK 

 25 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

2.8 Case lock 

The case can be locked using the enclosed TSA combination lock. The factory-set combination 
is “000”. Change this combination prior to first use. 

Opening the TSA lock 

1. Set the correct combination.

2. Move the shackle into the large opening.

3. Pull out the bracket.

Changing the combination 

1. Set the current combination (Factory setting: "0 0 0 ").

2. Push in the adjusting screw using a suitable flathead screwdriver.

3. Turn the adjusting screw 90° counterclockwise.

4. Set a new combination.

5. Return the adjusting screw into the original position.



SONOCHEK Operation of the device, sensor system and apps 

26 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

3 Operation of the device, sensor system and apps 

3.1 Startup 

3.1.1 Charge the rechargeable battery 

The device is shipped with a partially charged rechargeable battery. If the rechargeable battery is 
discharged during transport or due to device use, recharge it by using the included power supply. 

 Connect the SONOCHEK to the power network via the charger.

 The right status LED (illuminates orange) signals the charging process, which lasts about 4
hours with a completely discharged rechargeable battery and the device switched off.

 The completion of the charging process is indicated by the right status LED (illuminates
green) or, with the device switched on, by the display of the battery status in the status bar.



Operation of the device, sensor system and apps SONOCHEK 

 27 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

3.1.2 Fastening the carry strap to the SONOCHEK 

Attaching the carry strap holder  

The carry strap holder is pre-assembled. If this is not the case, proceed as follows: 

 Use the Allen key (supplied) to loosen the cylinder head bolt on the back of the SONOCHEK.

 Attach the retaining lug with the supplied countersunk head screw (see the figure below) and
tighten it securely with the Allen key.

Insufficient securing of the carry strap possible by using the wrong 
screw!  

Use the supplied countersunk head screw to secure the retaining lug. 

Attaching the carry strap 

1. Loosen the end of the carry strap from the plastic adjustment buckle

2. Pull the adjustment buckle to a position in which the end of the carry strap is long enough for
attachment to the holder.

3. Place the carry strap on the red side so that you can see the backs of the adjustment
buckles.

4. Position the SONOCHEK so that the retaining lug points upwards and thread the tape from
the top downwards through the retaining lug.

5. Slide the end of the strap to secure it through both openings of the adjustment buckle,
tighten the end of the carry strap and measure the hold.



SONOCHEK Operation of the device, sensor system and apps 

28 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

Important! 

For safety reasons, the carrying strap is equipped with two pushbuttons 
that release under heavy tensile loads.   

3.1.3 Connect the sensor 

Damage to the plug-in connectors possible! 

Note the mark with the red dot, which specifies the plug-in position on the 
bushing and plug.

 Connect the sensor appropriate to the measurement task to SONOCHEK using the cable
supplied.

 The sensor is powered via the cable and the measurement data is automatically transferred
to the SONOCHEK.

 The sensor is ready for operation when the status LED on the sensor lights up green.

Observe the corresponding sensor description for the assembly of accessories. 

Important! 

The sensor is powered via the SONOCHEK. Please note that there is an 
increased power demand in the event of an intensive use of the laser or 
flashlight. 



Operation of the device, sensor system and apps SONOCHEK 

 29 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

3.1.4 Connecting and switching on the headphones 

Hearing damage possible! 

Be sure to observe the original operating instructions of the manufacturer 
and the valid instructions for safe working with hearing protection in noisy 
areas. 

1. Connect the headphones to the SONOCHEK via the associated cable.

2. Switch on the headphones via the key  on the right capsule by pressing down the key for 

about 3 seconds.

 Switching on/off is indicated acoustically (power on/power off).

3. Adjust the noise suppression via the two other keys

(  quieter,  louder).

4. Switch the headphones off after use.

Damage to the plug-in connectors possible! 

Disconnect the cable from the headphones when you store the 
headphones in the case, as otherwise the cable plug-in connectors can be 
easily damaged.



SONOCHEK Operation of the device, sensor system and apps 

30 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

3.2 Description of the device 

3.2.1 Connections, interfaces and other device elements 

No. Function of the connections, interfaces and device elements 

1 4-pole Lemo connection for airborne sound and structure-borne sound sensors

2 Loudspeaker 

3 Slot for headphones 

4 Micro-USB connection (for charger / power supply / data transmission) 

5 Slot for micro SD card 

6 Microphone 

7 Camera and flash light 

8 Cover of the battery compartment (only to be opened by trained service personnel) 

9 Carry strap holder 

1 

7 

8 

9 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 



Operation of the device, sensor system and apps SONOCHEK 

 31 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

3.2.2 Status displays and functionalities of the device tests 

No. Function of the keys 

1 Left: 
Status LED 
SONOCHEK 

Green: Device starts 

Red: Recording active (SONOLEVEL/SONOLEAK app) 

Right:  
Status LED  
Battery status  

Orange: Device is connected via USB, battery is being 
charged 

Green: Device is connected via USB, battery is charged 

2 Increase the volume of the sound signals 

3 Reduce the volume of the sound signals 

4 Longer pressing: Device on/off, with device switched on: Silent mode on/off; Press 
briefly: "Standby" mode  

5 With active camera app: Create photo   
With active SONOLEVEL/SONOLEAK app: Activate camera app 
With locked SONOLEVEL/SONOLEAK app: Unlock device 

6 Press briefly: "Home" key on the measuring device (the startup screen is displayed) 
Press for a longer period of time: Overview of active applications (Functions: Swipe to 
the side to close the app; tap on the app to open the app) 

6 

2 3 1 

4 

5 



SONOCHEK Operation of the device, sensor system and apps

32 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

3.2.3 Startup screen and apps for quick access 

No. Function / meaning of the display elements 

1 
Status bar (see also chapter 0, 

Functionalities in the status bar) 

Current device time 

Battery status: full/empty  

Battery status - Device is being charged 

Device volume status: silent 

2 Time and date (digital clock widget) 

3 Available apps via quick access 

4 Overview of all installed apps and widgets 

2 

3 

4 

7 6 5 

1 



Operation of the device, sensor system and apps SONOCHEK 

 33 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

5 Shows apps activated by the user 

6 '"Home" – Closes the current window and shows the startup screen 

(Activated apps remain active)  

7 "Back" - Closes the current window and returns to the previous window 

Important! 

The display elements 5, 6 and 7 are shown and hidden depending on the 
active application. Tap on the bar to overlay.  

No. Apps and widgets for quick access (move startup screen to the side) 

1 Camera 

2 Gallery (overview of photos and screenshots) 

3 Settings (list of parameters, page 22) 

1 2 3 



SONOCHEK Operation of the device, sensor system and apps

34 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

3.3 Basic information about device operation 

3.3.1 Operation via touchscreen in the Android operating system 

A large part of the operation is realized via touchscreen. The basic operation will be explained in 
greater detail below.  

Touchscreen operation Android 

Slight tap of the finger 
on icons or functions: 

Perform a standard action 

On icons or active menu items (white font): 

Opens the associated application  
Navigates one level deeper in the menu 

In text fields: 

activates the test input via the screen keyboard 
(end the text input: )  

On icon with stored function: 

Switches functions "On" or "Off" (indicated by color change or 
adjustment of the border)  

Pressing on an icon or 
menu item for a long 
time: 

Often shows additional actions, similar to the 
context menu with Windows (right mouse click) 

On apps in the overview: 

Activates the application to create a shortcut to the startup 
screen:  
Tap icon, keep pressing it and use your finger to move it to the 
point where the icon is to be placed 

On icons on the startup screen: 

Activates the deleting of icons: Tap the icon, keep pressing 
it and move to the panel "Remove X"  

Vertical or horizontal 
swiping: 

Displays additional content or deletes content from the 
view 

Laterally: on the startup screen 

Displays additional apps for quick access or other widgets 

Laterally: Notifications in the status bar 

Deletes the notification from the view 

Vertically: in the menu overview 

Scrolling in the view  



Operation of the device, sensor system and apps SONOCHEK 

 35 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

3.3.2 General icons and control elements 

Control elements and their functionality in the Android environment: 

Element Operation 

Display locked / unlock display: Swipe to the side with your finger 

Additional content / settings: Tap icon 

Continuous slide control: Selection between minimum and 
maximum by holding and laterally sliding the control 

Slide control to choose between two values:  
Lateral swiping activates [ON] / deactivates [OFF] 
the stored function 

Checkbox: Brief tapping activates / deactivates the stored function 

Selection of a value from a predefined list  
(only one value may be set ): Tap to activate 
a new value 

Selection of values from a predefined list: Move values up or down 
(active value highlighted in the middle) 

Manual input of values: Press the active value for a longer period 
of time and enter the new value via the keyboard (only plausible 
values are possible)  

Active menu items (white font); Tap the menu item to navigate 
to the submenu or to adjust the stored values  

Inactive menu items (gray font): Information for the user 



SONOCHEK Operation of the device, sensor system and apps

36 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

3.3.3 Functionalities in the status bar 

In addition to the status displays (see chapter Error! Reference source not found., Startup 
screen and apps for quick access) device description: displays and functions via the status bar), 
functions for quick access are provided via the status bar: 

 Swiping down on the status bar to edit notifications.

 Notifications (e.g. "Screenshot created") are shown

 Move the notification to the side or tap the icon  to delete it from the 

view 

 Overlay additional functions and displays (icon changes) 

 Hide the functions and displays again 

Possible adjustments via the status bar: 

 Display brightness (can be adjusted via the slide control) 

 Settings (quick access to device settings) 

Additional displays: 

 Rechargeable battery status 

3.3.4 Input of text via touchscreen 

Input screen Meaning and operation 

Marked text – Text field is overwritten upon input 

Cursor set: Inputs are accepted from the marked 
point 

Set cursor: tap in the text field at the corresponding point 

Mark the text: double tap on a word (marked text will be 
overwritten upon input) 



Operation of the device, sensor system and apps SONOCHEK 

 37 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

 For the input of characters: tap on the corresponding
letters.

 Adjust the character set: tap the icon
(see the table below for options).

 The character set is adjusted according to the selection.

Icon Meaning and character input 

Input of text in lowercase letters: active when opening the keyboard 

Uppercase first letter is activated (keyboard automatically switches back 
to the input of lowercase letters after the initial input)  

Double tap or tap and hold to activate the input of small caps 

Input of text in small caps is active (excluding uppercase letters): 

Double tap or tap and hold to deactivate the function again 

Input of letters is active when starting the keyboard. To activate digits or 
special characters: tap on the icon 

The following functions are available when the input of digits or special characters is 
activated: 

Switch to the input of special characters 

Switch back to the input of letters 

Important! 

The input of text is ended with a key to confirm the inputs ("OK," "Start" or 
"Done"). Alternatively, the input of text via the screen keyboard is ended 
with the icon " ."  



SONOCHEK Operation of the device, sensor system and apps

38 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

3.3.5 Start apps 

 Tap on the corresponding icon to start an app.

Additionally for SONOCHEK apps: 

 Enter a user name.

Important! 

The user name is stored and issued in the measurement data for the 
report. In this way, the verifier can be seen for all stored data.  

 Confirm your inputs by pressing "Start"

 The app is started and the contents are available.

3.3.6 Hide or close apps 

A distinction is made here: 

Moving an active app into the background:  

The application is still active and can be restarted quickly 

User data (user name, selected folder or applications, audio settings) is maintained 

Some readings (depending on the app) are maintained: Minimal value and maximum value 

Closing the apps  

System memory is available for other applications  
(required for apps that require a lot of memory) 

The system stability is improved, since the processes of the apps do not influence each other 

Important! 

Close a SONOCHEK app before starting another app. 

To move an app into the background: 

 Press the "Home" button of the SONOCHEK  or tap on the 

icon  "Back."

 The startup screen is displayed.



Operation of the device, sensor system and apps SONOCHEK 

 39 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

Important! 

Note that applications are also active in the background after canceling the 
login.  

In order to close active apps in the background: 

 Hold down the "Home" key of the SONOCHEK  longer. 

 The device shows active apps in the background with a thumbnail and label.

 Move the display to the side to close the app.

 The application is closed.

Alternatively, the task manager can be accessed via the icon . 

You will find additional information, for example, at https://www.droidwiki.org for the basic 
operation on Android. 

3.4 Description and operation of the airborne sound sensor DBS10 

3.4.1 Safety instructions 

Eye injuries possible! 

The target laser (laser class 2) can cause serious eye damage. Never look into 
the laser beam. Never point the laser at other people or vehicles. Note that 
reflected laser light can also cause eye injuries upon extended exposure.  

Labeling of the laser class: 

The laser safety warning label is affixed to the side of the airborne sensor DBS10. 



SONOCHEK Operation of the device, sensor system and apps

40 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

An additional label with a warning and information about the standard applied for laser safety is 
enclosed separately together with the short instructions. 

Damage to sensor attachments possible! 

The material of the attachments for the airborne sound sensor DBS10 can 
be damaged from contact with gasoline.  

 Prevent contact with gasoline. Thoroughly remove impurities as quickly
as possible.

 Do not use any cleaning agents containing gasoline for cleaning.

3.4.2 Applications and intended use 

The airborne sound sensor with the accessories for various measuring tasks is specifically 
designed for the following tasks:  

 Detection and evaluation of leaks at compressed air, gas and vacuum systems
(depending on the app)

 Detection of leaks at windows, doors, cabins, vehicles or containers
(in combination with an ultrasonic transmitter)

 Detection of electrical partial discharges and insulation damage

3.4.3 Functional principle 

The sensor attachments direct the ultrasound to the ultrasonic microphone. 

The ultrasonic microphone in the sensor converts sound pressure fluctuations in the air into 
an electrical signal over a wide frequency range. This electrical signal is already amplified and 
digitized in the sensor. The further data processing and output is carried out in the measuring 
device. 

The target laser helps to precisely localize damaged points. If the sensor points towards the 
damaged point during the search, this point can be detected by using acoustic signals by 
pivoting the sensor and searching for a local sound level maximum. The target laser marks the 
approximate position of the damaged point.  



Operation of the device, sensor system and apps SONOCHEK 

 41 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

The LED light serves as a flashlight and makes it easier to search for damaged points in poorly 
lit environments.  

3.4.4 Connections, control elements and display elements 

No. Control and display elements 

1 Sensor accessories: Small acoustic horn (standard) 

2 Volume adjustment 

3 Start / stop measurement recording 

4 Target laser on (hold key down) 

5 LED light (flashlight) on / off 

6 Status LED 

1 

3 

4 

2 

6 

5 



SONOCHEK Operation of the device, sensor system and apps

42 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

No. Sensor elements 

1 Target laser (do not look into the beam! Laser class 2) 

2 Ultrasonic microphone 

3 LED light (flashlight) 

No. Connections 

1 USB port (only for service) 

2 Slot for sensor cable 

3 Red marking for sensor cable plug-in position 

2 

1 

3 

3 

2 

1 



Operation of the device, sensor system and apps SONOCHEK 

 43 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

3.4.5 Accessories of the airborne sound sensor DBS10 

The intensity and behavior of ultrasonic signals depend, among other things, on the process 
during which they are created. The abilities to detect, record and provide signals in high quality 
for the users so that meaningful statements can be made about system conditions also depend 
on a number of factors.  

The user has attachments for various measurement tasks in order to direct the signals in high 
quality to the ultrasonic microphone on the airborne sound sensor DBS10. Please observe the 
application areas of the accessories and the associated information for optimal results.  

Small acoustic horn DBS10-2 

Attachment for the airborne sound sensor DBS10 
(standard)  

The bundling and direction of ultrasonic signals via the 
funnel-shaped, small acoustic horn DBS10-2 improves 
the signal strength at the ultrasonic microphone. In this 
way, damaged points can be detected across medium 
distances (up to 3 m). The target laser can be used to 
delimit the area for the subsequent fine search.  

Note: Use the precision locator DBS10-1 for precise detection. 

Large acoustic horn DBS10-3  

Attachment for the airborne sound sensor DBS10 

Application:  

Localization of damage points over larger 
distances (up to 8 m) 

If the systems and system components to be inspected are far apart, the large acoustic horn is 
to be used to limit the search area. The funnel bundles ultrasonic signals across larger 
distances and makes detection possible with the SONOCHEK. The precise localization with the 
precision locator DBS10-1 can follow in areas where ultrasonic signals can be detected in this 
way.  

Note: Continue the precision search with the small acoustic horn DBS10-2 or use the precision 
locator DBS10-1 to precisely locate damaged points. 



SONOCHEK Operation of the device, sensor system and apps

44 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

Precision locator DBS10-1  

Attachment for the airborne sound sensor DBS10 

Application:  

Precise localization of damage points 
in the nearby area (up to 15 cm) 

The precision locator DBS10-1 is used for the precise detection of ultrasonic signals in the 
nearby area. The attachment consists of two parts that are screwed together. In this way, the tip 
can can be rotated to locate in the direction of the damaged point to be localized.  

3.4.6 Connecting the sensor and plugging in accessories 

Damage to the plug-in connectors possible! 

Note the mark with the red dot, which specifies the plug-in position on the 
bushing and plug.

 Connect the sensor to the SONOCHEK via the associated cable according to the marking.

 The sensor is powered via the cable and the measurement data is automatically transferred
to the SONOCHEK.

 The sensor is ready for operation once the LED of the operating display illuminates green.

The sensor accessories are simply attached to the sensor shaft for assembly and removed for 
disassembly.  

Important! 

Ensure that the accessories are firmly seated on the sensor 
shaft. The ultrasound is directed to the microphone through the 
attachments. Askew sensor attachments may affect the signals. 

The directional characteristics of the target laser can be influenced. 



Operation of the device, sensor system and apps SONOCHEK 

 45 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

3.5 Description and operation of the structure-borne sound sensor and 
temperature sensor DBS20 

3.5.1 Safety instructions 

Risk of injury! 

 The peak ends of the probe tips may cause injuries. The long probe tip
can even cause severe injuries. Ensure that no one is injured with the tip
end of the probe tips. Never point the tip at other people.

 Carrying the sensor on the body can cause severe injuries. Always carry
the structure-borne sound sensor with attached probe tips with the tips
pointed away from the body in order to avoid injuries.

 Your hands may be crushed by the high magnetic attractive force of the
magnetic adapter. Obliquely place the magnetic adapter on the
measured object as slowly as possible.

Important! 

It is not permitted by the IATA to transport the DBS20-5 in hand luggage.

3.5.2 Applications and intended use 

The structure-borne sound sensor with changeable attachments is used, among other things, 
for the following:  

State monitoring of machines and systems  

Functional check of condensate drains and valves 

Monitoring of wear and malfunctions in bearings  

Monitoring of lubrication states  

Sensor attachment Application Conditions To be observed 

Magnetic adapter Bearings The existing coupling 
surface should be flat and 

magnetic. A screw 
connection in the housing 

is ideal. 

Some assembly pad 
adhesives may have a 

dampening effect. 



SONOCHEK Operation of the device, sensor system and apps

46 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

Sensor attachment Application Conditions To be observed 

Long probe tip Bearings Use if no smooth coupling 
surface is available. 

Use as a manual sensor, 
for quick comparative 

testing. 

Search for the 
measurement location 
with the best transfer, 

such as grease nipples or 
screw connections of the 

bearing housing. 
Depending on the 

surface, it is possible to 
penetrate the paint layer 

with the tip to some 
extent. 

Condensate 
separator 

Use on hot drains, to 
create distance between 
surface, sensor and user. 

Use on drains behind 
covers, grilles, where 

there is a greater distance 
from the surface.  

Attach the sensor at the 
points where the actual 
valve is installed inside 
the drain. This is where 

the best ultrasound 
transfer is available. 

Condensate 
separator 

The pump housing must 
be freely accessible. 

With regard to 
comparative 

measurements, always 
reattach the probe tip to 

the same test point. 

3.5.3 Functional principle 

The probe tip directs the ultrasonic waves from the measurement location to the ultrasonic 
converter. 

The ultrasonic converter converts structure-borne sound waves (vibrations) into an electrical 
signal over a large frequency range. This electrical signal is already amplified and digitized in 
the sensor. The further data processing and output is carried out in the measuring device. 

The integrated infrared temperature sensor quickly records the surface temperature of the 
measured object in a non-contact manner. The size of the optical detection field depends on the 
space between the sensor and the measured object. 

The LED lights serve as a flashlight and make it easier to couple the sensor to the 
measurement locations in poorly lit environments.  



Operation of the device, sensor system and apps SONOCHEK 

 47 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

3.5.4 Connections, control elements and display elements 

No. Control and display elements 

1 Sensor accessories (e.g. magnetic adapter) 

2 Volume adjustment 

3 Start / stop measurement recording 

4 LED lights (flashlight) on / off 

5 Status LED 

3 

4 

2 

5 

1 



SONOCHEK Operation of the device, sensor system and apps

48 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

No. Sensor elements and connections 

1 LED lights (flashlight) 

2 Ultrasonic converter – Coupling surface (internal thread M5) 

3 Infrared temperature sensor 

No. Connections 

1 USB port (only for service) 

2 Slot for sensor cable 

3 Red marking for sensor cable plug-in position 

1 

2 

3 

3 

2 

1 



Operation of the device, sensor system and apps SONOCHEK 

 49 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

3.5.5 Accessories for structure-borne sound & temperature sensor DBS20 

The intensity and behavior of ultrasonic signals depend, among other things, on the process 
during which they are created. The abilities to detect, record and provide signals in high quality 
for the users so that meaningful statements can be made about system conditions also depend 
on a number of factors.  

The user has probe tips for various measurement tasks in order to record the signals in high 
quality for processing in the structure-borne sound and temperature sensor DBS20.  

Please observe the application areas of the accessories and the associated information for 
optimal results.  

Long probe tip DBS20-5 

Accessories for structure-borne sound and 
temperature sensor DBS20  

Application:  

Measurements in difficult-to-reach places. 

The probe tip that is longer compared to the DBS-20-1 also reaches measurement locations 
that are more difficult to access. In addition, the long probe tip makes it possible to carry out 
measurements on hot surfaces. The slightly altered signals due to the longer sound path must 
be taken into consideration during the evaluation.  

Magnetic adapter DBS20-3 

Accessories for structure-borne sound and 
temperature sensor DBS20  

Application: 

For coupling at the measurement location for long-term 
measurements and for ensuring a uniform contact 
pressure. 

A uniform contact pressure is required to achieve usable measurement results for long-term 
measurements or comparative measurements. The magnetic adapter is available for this use. 
After being coupled to the measurement location, the magnetic coupling ensures a uniform 
recording of the ultrasonic signals.  



SONOCHEK Operation of the device, sensor system and apps

50 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

3.5.6 Connecting the sensor 

Damage to the plug-in connectors possible! 

Note the mark with the red dot, which specifies the plug-in position on the 
bushing and plug. 

Damage to the sensor is possible! 

Note that the black protective cover cannot be removed. The sensor may 
be damaged during disassembly 

 Connect the sensor to the SONOCHEK via the associated cable according to the marking.

 The sensor is powered via the cable and the measurement data is automatically transferred
to the SONOCHEK.

 The sensor is ready for operation once the LED of the operating display illuminates green.

3.5.7 Assembly and disassembly probe tip 

Device damage and incorrect readings possible! 

 It is possible to destroy the probe tip holder from incorrect assembly and
disassembly. Both elements of the key set DBS20 (see figure below)
must be used to assemble and disassemble the probe tip.

 Ensure that the probe tip is firmly screwed into the holder. The
ultrasound is directed to the ultrasonic converter through the
attachments. Loosely attached sensor attachments may affect the
signals.

The screw thread of the probe tip assembly aid is used to fasten the sensor accessories onto 
the sensor shaft. The key set DBS20 prevents damage when screwing and unscrewing the 
probe tip. 



Operation of the device, sensor system and apps SONOCHEK 

 51 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

DBS20-3 

DBS20-5 

Important! 

The warranty and guarantee will be void in the event of damage from 
removing the probe tips without the key set DBS20.  



SONOCHEK Operation of the device, sensor system and apps

52 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

3.5.8 Using the probe tip 

During the measurement, the sensor is to be pressed against the object to be examined with 
light even pressure and as vertically as possible to the object surface. 

3.5.9 Temperature measurements 

Important! 

For correct temperature measurements, ensure that the surface of the 
temperature sensor is free of impurities.  

The infrared temperature meter is calibrated on a black emitter that emits the maximum possible 
temperature (100% radiation → emission ratio ε = 1). Since the radiation properties of the 
surfaces of measured objects deviate from this, this must be taken into consideration for the 
non-contact temperature measurement. Painted or oxidized surfaces usually have an emission 
ratio of 0.9. This setting is suitable for many measurement tasks. Additional values for frequently 
used materials can be taken from so-called emission ratio tables.  

The emission ratio can be set on the SONOCHEK as follows: 

In the SONOLEVEL, the menu item  

 Settings  of the temperature measurement

can be used to either select a material for which the emission ratio is stored, or to manually 
determine a value for the emission ratio.  

Visual detection field of the infrared 
temperature sensor 

D = 38 mm 

90° 



Operation of the device, sensor system and apps SONOCHEK 

 53 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

3.6 User interface and functions of the SONOLEVEL app 

3.6.1 Meaning of the status displays 

No. Status displays in the SONOLEVEL app 

1 Folder where the current measurement is stored (e.g. "SONOCHEK Test") 

Metadata of the measurements 

2 Airborne sound sensor DBS10: Sensor identification (automatic detection) 

Measurement 1: Last measurement (consecutive number, adjustment when started) 

User name (to be specified when starting the app) 

Device lock is enabled 

3 Protection from incorrect operation of the device:  
Enabled if the device is strongly tilted (hangs on the carry strap). To unlock the device, 
press the key next to the display on the right side of the device.  

Status line for measuring time 

4 Left: Time of the current measurement; Right: Time of the last measurement  

No. Status displays with quick access 

5 Search for "leak" - Adjust active application: tap on the panel 

2 

1 

4 

3 

5 



SONOCHEK Operation of the device, sensor system and apps

54 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

3.6.2 Reading on the display 

No. Readings on the display 

1 Graphic output: Display of level profile / spectrogram  

Spectrogram: Frequency range between 20 kHz to 100 kHz over time 

Level profile: Selected ultrasonic level over time 

2 Numerical output: Display of different level values (adjustable); 
Level wheel (left) and level bar (right) indicate the current level L 

2 

1 
3 



Operation of the device, sensor system and apps SONOCHEK 

 55 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

No. Functions via quick access in the reading display 

1 Pressing and holding the display of the spectrogram (or level profile) opens the display 
for the division of the frequency ranges on the color scale. 

The division of the frequency range can be personalized in two ways: 

- Tap on the numerical value and change the value as required by entering it using
the numerical keypad displayed. Confirm the entry with Done.

- Tap one of the black dots and drag it up or down to change the value as needed.

If necessary, you can reset the values to the factory settings. Press Reset to this end. 

Then tap on OK to confirm the inputs. 

Note: When exporting SONOLEVEL data, the personalized settings of the frequency 
ranges for the color scale are also exported. In the DATAVIEWER software, the 
SONOLEVEL data is then displayed according to the personalized color settings.     

2 Adjustment of the numerical output of the level 

- Grid: tap the output area for a longer period of time (display up to max. 5 values)

- Value in the panel: Briefly tap the panel

3 Change the display of the level profile and spectrogram: tap on the icon on the top left 



SONOCHEK Operation of the device, sensor system and apps

56 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

3.6.3 Control elements and operating modes 

No. Control elements in the two operating modes 

1 Rotate the display: Tilts the display 90° clockwise and shows the level or 
spectrogram enlarged  

2 Call up the folder overview: (functions, see next chapter) 

3 Start and stop measurement (measurement time can be adjusted, see measurement 
settings) 

4 Resetting the values Lmin and Lmax to current readings 

5 Settings: Select the application (leak, bearing, condensate separator), adjust the 
measurement duration and sampling times, audio settings, temperature units (metric 
or imperial), temperature measurement settings, information about the device status: 
Available memory, licenses, app version 

6 Show the overview of the measurements in the current folder 

7 Replay recordings: Select previous recording, play / stop current recording, select 
next recording  

8 End replay mode: switch to live mode 

9 Show or add details about the last measurements (photos, text comments or voice 
memos) 

8 3 

2 

5 

9 

6 

7 

1 

4 



Operation of the device, sensor system and apps SONOCHEK 

 57 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

3.6.4 Displays and control elements in the folder overview 

The folder overview lists all folders, specifying the name, date of creation and number of stored 
recordings (measurements). The active folder where the measurements are stored is marked in 
green. Available functions in the overview are shown below.   

No. Functions in the folder overview 

1 Export data: Select data to export as PDF report or ZIP 

2 Show measurements in the folder: (see also chapters 3.6.6) 

3 Activate folder: Desired folder is activated the use switches to live mode 

4 Edit the folder details: Change names, photos, add comments or voice memos to 
the folder, opening the overview of measurements in the selected folder (see also 
chapters 3.6.5 and 3.6.6) 

5 Delete: Select folders that are to be deleted 

4 

5 

3 

1 

2 



SONOCHEK Operation of the device, sensor system and apps

58 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

3.6.5 Editing the folder details 

No. Functions in the folder details 

1 Adding further details to the folder: 

 Photos with the device camera 

 Photos from the gallery 

 Voice memos 

2 Change the folder name: Can be changed by tapping. 

3 Opening the detailed view of measurements (see chapter Error! Reference 
source not found.)  

1 

2 

3 



Operation of the device, sensor system and apps SONOCHEK 

 59 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

3.6.6 Overview of the measurements in a folder 

The overview lists all recordings, specifying the folder name, reviewer, date of recording and 
measurement duration. The last measurement is shown first. Available functions are shown 
below.   

No. Function in the measurement overview 

1 Edit measurement details: Add photos, comments or voice memos 

2 Play the recording back: Application switches to the playback mode 

3 Delete recording: Select measurements that are to be deleted 

3 

2 

1 



SONOCHEK Operation of the device, sensor system and apps

60 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

3.6.7 Functions in the detailed overview 

The detailed overview shows all additional information stored for a measurement. 

Metadata that is automatically recorded by the device or is stored in the settings and cannot be 
changed: Name of the measurement, date of creation, measurement duration 

Settings that were set by the user for the measurement and can be changed in part: Audio 
settings, reviewer, application 

Details that were added to the measurement and that can be changed or expanded: 
Photos, text comments or voice memos  

3 

1 

2 

4 

5 

7 

6 



Operation of the device, sensor system and apps SONOCHEK 

 61 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

No. Functions in the detailed overview 

1 Add additional details about the measurement: 

 Photos with the device camera 

 Photos from the gallery 

 Comments as a text note 

 Voice memos 

2 Retroactively change application (select value in the list) 

3 Retroactively delete photos: tap to activate the function 

4 Retroactively edit the text note:  
tap to activate the text input for changes 

5 Play back or delete voice memo 

6 Delete a recording: delete selected measurement with all details 

7 Play back the measurement recording:  
Application switches to the playback mode 



SONOCHEK Operation of the device, sensor system and apps

62 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

3.7 User interface and functions of the SONOLEAK app 

3.7.1 Meaning of the status displays 

No. Status displays in the SONOLEAK app 

1 Folder where the current measurement is stored (e.g. "SONOLEAK Test") 

Metadata of the measurements 

2 Airborne sound sensor DBS10: Sensor identification (automatic detection) 

User name (to be specified when starting the app) 

3 Process for making ultrasonic signals audible / audio mode (PhaseVocoder or 
heterodyne) 

2 

1 

3 



Operation of the device, sensor system and apps SONOCHEK 

 63 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

3.7.2 Reading on the display 

No. Readings on the display 

1 Graphic output: Spectrogram  

Spectrogram: Frequency range between 20 kHz to 100 kHz over time 

2 Numerical output: Display of the sound level in dB; 
Level wheel (left) and level bar (right) indicate the current level L 

3 Display of the system pressure and gas 

No. Functions via quick access in the reading display 

3 Input of system pressure and gas; tap on panel to change the input 

2 

1 

3 



SONOCHEK Operation of the device, sensor system and apps

64 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

3.7.3 Control elements 

No. Control elements 

1 Adjust the audio mode: PhaseVocoder/Heterodyne 

2 Call up the folder overview: (functions, see next chapter) 

3 Start / stop measurement 

4 Settings: Adjust the measurement settings (including system gas, pressure, 
imperial/metric units for pressure and leakage loss, audio mode) 

5 Leakage details: Adjust the data of the last measurement(s) 

3 

2 

1 5 

4 



Operation of the device, sensor system and apps SONOCHEK 

 65 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

3.7.4 Displays and control elements in the folder overview 

The folder overview lists all folders, specifying the name, date of creation, number of recorded 
leaks (measurements), the leakage distribution across leak classes. The active folder where the 
measurements are stored is marked in green. Available functions in the overview are shown 
below.   

No. Functions in the folder overview 

1 Export data: Select data to export as a PDF report, CSV or ZIP 

2 Show measurements in the folder: (functions, see chapter 3.7.5) 

3 Leakage classes: Leakage distribution across leak classes (1 to 5: from left to right) 

(the leaks are displayed with active evaluation) 

4 Activate folder:  
Desired folder is activated the use switches to live mode 

5 Edit the folder details: (functions, see chapter 3.7.6) 
Change names, photos, add comments or voice memos to the folder, changing the 
reference values for leak classes  

6 Delete: Select folders that are to be deleted 

6 1 

2 

4 

5 

3 



SONOCHEK Operation of the device, sensor system and apps

66 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

3.7.5 Overview of the measurements in a folder 

The overview lists all recordings, specifying the folder name, date of recording leak class and 
leak rate. The last measurement is shown first. Available functions are shown below.   

No. Function in the measurement overview 

1 Specification of the leak class: (for additional details, see next chapter) 

2 Specification of the leak rate: (for additional details, see next chapter) 

3 Change the display of leaks in the overview (tap): 

NAME = Time stamp, ID = unique number (continuous for recording) 

4 Delete: Select measurement that are to be deleted 

4 

1 
3 

2 



Operation of the device, sensor system and apps SONOCHEK 

 67 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

3.7.6 Editing the folder details 

No. Functions in the folder details 

1 Adding further details to the folder: 

 Photos with the device camera 

 Photos from the gallery 

 Voice memos 

2 Change the folder name: Can be changed by tapping. 

3 Edit the leak class reference values: Can be changed by tapping. Modified values 
can be saved in custom profiles and be loaded for reuse. 

4 Save the profile for leak class reference values. 

5 Load the profile for leak class reference values: In addition to the individual 
profiles, the list also contains the standard profile with the factory settings for the leak 
class reference values. 

4 

1 

2 

3 

5 



SONOCHEK Operation of the device, sensor system and apps

68 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

3.7.7 Functions in the detailed overview 

The detailed overview shows all additional information stored for a measurement. 

Metadata that is automatically recorded by the device or is stored in the settings and cannot be 
changed: Date of creation and sensor used 

Settings that were set by the user for the measurement and can be changed in part: System 
pressure and system gas 

Details that were added to the measurement and that can be changed or expanded: 
Photos and voice memos  

1 

2 

3 

4 
8 

7 

6 

5 



Operation of the device, sensor system and apps SONOCHEK 

 69 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

No. Functions in the detailed overview 

1 Specification of the leak rate and leak classes: After triggering the evaluation, the 
determined leak rate as well as a class from 1 to 5 are displayed.  

The leak rate indicates the gas loss in liters per minute and is calculated from the 
system pressure, the system gas as well as the measured sound level.  

The following reference values are stored in the device for the leak classes: 

Class 1: <= 1.0 l/min 

Class 2: <= 2.5 l/min 

Class 3: <= 5.8 l/min 

Class 4: <= 10.0 l/min 

Class 5: > 10.0 l/min 

The reference values for the evaluation of the leak classes can be viewed via the 
settings in the live mode. 

The reference values can be changed manually, saved as a profile and loaded (see 
chapter 3.7.6 Editing the folder details). The set profile is always used to determine the 
leak class of a selected measurement. 

2 Add additional details about the measurement: 

 Photos with the device camera 

 Photos from the gallery 

 Voice memos 

3 Leakage name: Can be changed by tapping. 

4 System pressure and gas: Can each be changed by tapping. 

5 Repair planning: It can be stored for each leak whether a repair is to be scheduled or 
not and what priority it has. If the leak can be repaired right away, this is to be 
documented. 

6 Description: Tap the text field to store additional information 

7 Location information: Tap the text field and create the designation for building / area 
/ system / component and store via check box 

8 Leak evaluation: The leak evaluation can be deactivated after the recording. If the 
test conditions are not complied with, for example because the leak is difficult to 
access, it can still be recorded and documented for the report without evaluation. 



SONOCHEK Operation of the device, sensor system and apps

70 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

3.8 Data management 

To manage the measurement results, readings can be combined with photos, comments and 
voice messages for export (as .zip) or issued in reports (.pdf).  

3.8.1 Data structure on the SONOCHEK 

SONOCHEK 

Portable media player: 

Internal memory 

 DCIM  Camera: Camera images (.jpg) 

 Pictures  Screenshots Screenshot (.png) 

 SONOCHEK

Software applications  
for the installation (.apk) or licenses (.lic) 

Operating instructions (manuals) 

 Reports
 SONOLEVEL
(or other app)

.zip 

.pdf 

… 

SD card (if connected) 

 Reports
 SONOLEVEL
(or other app)

.zip 

.pdf 

… 

Please note that additional folders are provided by the operating system, which are not relevant 
for measurements with the SONOCHEK.  

3.8.2 Transferring data via USB 

Before the data can be transferred, this must be combined in the respective app for export (.zip) 
or saved as a report (.pdf). You will find the description in the corresponding chapter.  

 Use the USB cable to connect the device to the end device to which the data is to be
transferred.



Operation of the device, sensor system and apps SONOCHEK 

 71 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

Important! 

Possible notifications from the system about the USB connection and about 
the device driver software do not affect the functionality and can be 
ignored.  

 The data is available on the end device in the drive folder SONOCHEK and can be selected
from there and copied.

3.8.3 Transfer measurement data to an external memory card 

1. Insert the SD card (with the contacts facing down) into the provided slot at the bottom of the
device so that the card noticeably clicks into place in the slot.

 The notification "SD card is being prepared" indicates that the card has been recognized by
the SONOCHEK. The status of the card can be accessed in the SONOCHEK settings.

2. Prepare the measurement data for export (see chapter 4.3). In the settings, select the check
box "External SD card," determine any folder name required and confirm the merging of the
data with "Create."

Data loss and damage to the SD card possible! 

In no case remove the SD card  

 while the data is being transferred and

 before you have properly disconnected the memory card in the
SONOCHEK
settings.

 The setting is indicated by the notification "Write report" / "Export." The bar displays the
progress.

In order to remove the SD card from the SONOCHEK properly: 

3. Wait until the data transfer is completed. This is indicated by a status message with the
specification of the data type and storage location.

4. In the overview, select  "Settings" and then the menu item "Memory."

Important! 

Note that 

 the following menu item is only active if the device is not connected to a
computer via USB and

 the internal SD card is also listed in the list of the memory, for which the
following described option is not available.



SONOCHEK Operation of the device, sensor system and apps

72 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

5. Tap on the item "Remove SD card" in the list.

6. Confirm the subsequent message with "OK" to complete the process.

7. The status message "SD card has been removed" indicates that the disconnection process
has been carried out.

8. Remove the SD card by pressing on the card in the slot until the lock releases.

 A notification in the status bar indicates that the card has been removed and is no longer
available in the device.

3.9 Managing software applications (apps) 

3.9.1 Installing and updating apps 

Files for installation on the SONOCHEK can be transferred via USB interface. The applications 
(apps) can be installed by using the software manager.  

The following files are provided for installation or update:  

License files: .lic (e.g.: Sonoleak_App_XXXXX_permanent.lic) 

Software applications: .apk (e.g.: sonoleak-vX.XX.apk)  

Important! 

So as not to endanger the stability of the device, the installation is only 
supported for apps that have been developed or approved by 
PRUFTECHNIK. 

The following describes the installation (update) using the example of the SONOLEAK app: 

1. Switch the SONOCHEK on.

2. Connect the device to your computer with the USB cable.

3. Open the "SONOCHEK" device on your computer with a double-click and then open the
folder 'Internal memory."

 You will be shown the following folder structure:

4. Open the folder "SONOCHEK" and place the corresponding files (.apk, .lic) in this folder that
are to be installed. The SONOCHEK can now be removed from your computer.



Operation of the device, sensor system and apps SONOCHEK 

 73 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

5. Unlock your SONOCHEK by moving the symbol  to the side and open the device 

software manager by tapping on the corresponding icon. 

 All of the software applications that are available will be shown to you in the software
manager.

Important! 

The software manager is required to install applications on the 
SONOCHEK and cannot be deleted.  

The corresponding icon for uninstallation  is active in the delivery state. 

All installed applications can be updated via the Update icon  with the 

described procedure as soon as the update file is stored on the 
SONOCHEK. 

The icon for installation  is automatically activated for new applications 

to be installed (e.g. SONOLEVEL) as soon as the installation file is stored 
on the SONOCHEK.  



SONOCHEK Operation of the device, sensor system and apps

74 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

6. Start the installation / update  by tapping on the icon. 

The following window is then opened: 

7. Confirm the installation by tapping on "Install."

 The installation process is signaled by overlaying the following information: "SONOLEVEL is
being installed…"  "App has been installed."

8. Complete the installation by tapping on "Done" or open the installed app by tapping on
"Open."



Operation of the device, sensor system and apps SONOCHEK 

 75 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

3.9.2 Adjusting the startup screen and quick access for apps 

You will find all installed apps via the  icon – including the updated apps. 

In order to store an application on the startup screen: 

 In the app overview, tap on the icon for the app and keep pressing until the start screen is
displayed. Move the icon to the location where it is to be placed and leave it there.

The icon is permanently stored on the startup screen for quick access. 

3.9.3 Status displays and information about the app 

1. Tap on the  Settings icon and choose the menu items: 

"Memory" in order to access free memory for measurement data OR 
"Licenses" in order to read license information OR 
"About" to access the version of the app. 

 The selected information will be displayed.

2. Tap on "Close" to close the display.



SONOCHEK Measurements

76 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

4 Measurements 

4.1 Prepare measurements 

4.1.1 Getting to know the device technology and apps 

It is important to be familiar with the device technology and its possibilities to achieve optimal 
measurement results with the SONOCHEK.  

In addition, knowledge about the basic properties and dispersion of ultrasound is also helpful: 

How does ultrasound spread in the air and in solid bodies?  

What affects the dispersion of ultrasound?  

How much do reflections of the sound influence the displayed readings? 

Background knowledge about the systems that are to be inspected is also valuable: 

Are there ultrasonic sources in the system that could falsify the measurement results? 

At what point in the compressed air system are there distributors or flexurals that affect the air 
flow and where are there weak points in the system (e.g. at the connection elements)? 

How does a condensate drain work: when does it open or close according to its purpose? 

Important! 

Using the correct sensor accessory and correct settings in the device may 
decide whether you can localize damaged points in the system or not.  

The determined measurement data forms the basis for the system 
evaluation. The correct use of device technology and accessories is 
accordingly important. 

Familiarize yourself with the operation of the SONOCHEK and the associated sensor system. 
Read these operating instructions to inform yourself about the correct use of the different 
sensors and the associated attachments.  

Inform yourself about the differences of the process for establishing audibility, which are 
provided via the SONOCHEK apps.  

Test the possibilities that the respective app offers for the documentation of the damaged 
points. The more accurate and detailed you measure the measurement points, the better the 
repair can be planned and carried out.  



Measurements SONOCHEK 

 77 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

4.1.2 Planning service calls and documentation 

Determine in advance what systems you would like to measure and in what order. Take 
advantage of the opportunity to structure the data in the device according to your 
preconceptions. If necessary, determine folder names (e.g. "Leak search hall 1," "measurement 
of the condensate drain #10....20") already before measurement, which will facilitate the 
evaluation and archiving of the measurement data after the service call. Save the associated 
measurements in a folder so you can issue them later in a report.  

Important! 

The data structure is defined when creating and activating folders. The 
data can no longer be moved to create reports or prior to export.

If necessary, also define standards (spelling, set labels) that are to be complied with for the 
documentation in your company or specify the number and type of photos (e.g. photo of the 
system and detailed view with marked damaged point).  

4.1.3 Ensure the operational capability of the device technology 

Before starting measurements, ensure that 

 the device technology is operational and is not damaged,

 the device battery is charged (see chapter 3.1.1, Charge the rechargeable battery),

 there is sufficient memory on the SONOCHEK (see chapter 2.6.4, overview of device
settings),

 the required accessories (sensor attachments) are available in the case for the
measurement tasks,

 the sensor is correctly connected (see chapter 3.1.3, Connect sensors),

 attachments are correctly mounted on the sensor,

 the headphones are switched on (see chapter 3.1.4, Connecting and switching on the
headphones or the manufacturer's operating instructions).

Also ensure that you have set all important device settings (see chapter 4.1.4, important device 
settings prior to the measurement).  



SONOCHEK Measurements 

78 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

4.1.4 Important device settings prior to the measurement 

Switch on the SONOCHEK 

1. Switch on the SONOCHEK via the On / Off button on the left side of the device: Keep the
button pressed down for a few moments.

 The startup screen and the lighting up of the left status LED (green) indicate that the
SONOCHEK is starting.

Device damage is possible!  

Incorrect use may damage the device display. 

Do not use any scratching or sharp objects to operate the device via the 
touch display. Standard pens are suitable for operating touch displays.

2. Move the key symbol  to the side on the touch screen. 

 The device is unlocked and displays the following menu for the initial start-up:
(For additional starts, see the next display figure)

 Tap on the "English" device language to adjust the language settings for the SONOCHEK.

3. Select a language from the list.

 The list is closed and the menu for the initial start-up is shown again.

4. Tap on the time data in the view to update it.

5. Store the date, time, time zone, time format as well as the date format and confirm the inputs
with "Done" if necessary.

 The submenu is closed and the menu for the initial start-up is shown again so the inputs can
be reviewed.

6. Confirm your inputs by tapping on the icon . 



Measurements SONOCHEK 

 79 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

 The menu is closed and will not be shown again during subsequent device starts. The menu

items are now available via the general device  settings. 

After unlocking, the device shows the software applications that are available: 

7. Tap on the desired icon to start the application.

 The software starts.

You will find the description of the software in the corresponding chapters. 

When not used for 10 minutes (can be adjusted via Settings - Display - Standby), the display 
automatically switches to standby mode to save energy.  

Adjust the language  

"English" is enabled as the device language when the SONOCHEK is delivered. 

Important! 

Close all apps before making adjustments to the language settings.

To adjust the device language, proceed as follows: 

1. Select  Overview   Settings   "Language & input“  

menu item "Language" 

2. Select a language from the list.

 After selecting the language, the list is closed and the menu "Language & Input" is shown.

3. Tap on the  icon to return to the main screen. 

If a language is activated where you cannot read the menu items, use the icons for orientation. 

The selection list will always be found under  in the first menu item.  



SONOCHEK Measurements 

80 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

Adjust the time and date 

Important! 

Check the time settings before starting a measurement. The time is 
recorded in the measurement data and issued in the report. 

1. Select  Overview   "Settings"   "Date & Time" 

2. Tap on the menu item "Set date" / "Set time" to change the settings.

3. Confirm the inputs with "Done" or the icon . 

4. Tap on the  icon to return to the measurement screen. 

Adjust the volume 

The interpretation of the converted and audible ultrasonic signals (in addition to considering the 
level displays and spectrogram) plays an important role when assessing machine and system 
states with the SONOCHEK.  

Before starting measurements, ensure that 

 the volume in the device and

 the suppression of ambient noises at the headphones

are optimally set. 

Controlling the device volume 

 Familiarize yourself with the SONOCHEK before recording measurements:

Important! 

Test the auditory impression in combination with the different display 
options of the respective app by generating active ultrasonic signals (e.g. 
rubbing your fingers together or blowing into the airborne sound sensor to 
generate airborne sound; rub the tip of the structure-borne sound sensor 
carefully on a subsurface to generate structure-borne sound).

 Use the buttons on the right side of the device to select the volume at which the signals can
best be filtered through the auditory impression.



Measurements SONOCHEK 

 81 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

Set the suppression of ambient noises at the hearing protection headphones 

You can use the headphone settings to completely suppress or gradually adjust ambient noises, 
for example from industrial systems. If you work in a team or are instructing employees, you can 
set the headphones so that suppression is possible without having to remove the headphones. 
Select the setting with which you can best filter the ultrasonic signals via the auditory impression 
(also see chapter 3.1.4 Connecting and switching on the headphones as well as the operating 
instructions from the headphones manufacturer).  

Important! 

The headphones contain an automatic safety feature. In the event of a high 
ambient sound level, the headphones automatically regulate the ambient 
noise to be quieter in order to protect the user's hearing. 

Adjusting the display brightness 

Important! 

A reduced display brightness can significantly reduce the power 
consumption and thus increase the device running time. 

To adjust the display brightness: 

1. Select  Overview   "Settings"   "Display"  

the menu item "Brightness" 

2. Select the desired brightness via the slide control.

3. Tap on the  icon to return to the measurement screen. 

Setting units  

Set temperature units to metric or imperial (SONOLEVEL app): 

In the SONOLEVEL app, select "Settings"  "Units" menu item. Tap on the system of units

(metric/imperial) and then on "Close". 

Set pressure units to metric or imperial (SONOLEAK app): 

In the SONOLEAK app, select "Settings" > "Units" menu item. Tap on the system of units

(metric/imperial) and then on “Close“.  

4.1.5 Start the measurement software 

1. Tap on the  SONOLEVEL or  SONOLEAK icon to start the application. 

2. Enter your user name.

The name will be shown on the display and in the exported data. Select a unique name! 

3. Confirm the inputs by pressing "Start."



SONOCHEK Measurements 

82 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

 The software starts and shows the current recorded sound level in the factory setting.

Important! 

The recorded ultrasonic readings are shown on the display, but are not 
recorded. The recording must be started first.  

If you do not want to start the app, discard the inputs with "Cancel." 

Important! 

Note that the application was nevertheless activated in the background. 
Close the SONOLEVEL or SONOLEAK app in the task manager before 
you start another app (see chapter 3.3.6, Hide or close apps).  

4.1.6 Adjusting reading output on the display 

Different forms of representation and values can be derived from the sound signals recorded at 
the ultrasonic microphone. The output on the display can be adjusted according to individual 
requirements and the requirements of the measurement task.  

Important! 

The output of the data on the display does not affect the recording of the 
signals. All level types are saved.  

Adjusting the display of the level values on the display (example of SONOLEVEL app) 

Three values are shown on the display as per factory setting:  
Current level (in green, for example), minimum value and maximum value of the current level 

The output of the readings in the middle display area can be customized. 

1. Tap on the area of the reading output (figure) for a few seconds to display the different
options.

→ 

2. Select the desired option by tapping on a list entry.



Measurements SONOCHEK 

 83 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

3. Tap on individual fields briefly to set level values for the output.

 The application switches to live mode and shows the selected formatting.

The settings are saved and the device shows the activated grid with the allocated values the 
next time it starts.  

Important! 

The settings are reset to the factory setting after updating the app. 

The following values can be assigned to the fields. 

---  no value assigned 

L  current level [standard]  

Leq energy-equivalent continuous sound pressure level  

LF  time-evaluated current level (smoothed)  

Lpk peak level  

Lmin minimum level of the current level [standard]  

Lmax maximum level of the current level [standard]  

T  (only active if the structure-borne sound sensor is connected) 

Show the level profile or spectrogram 

 Tap on the icon in the upper left corner.

 The display switches between spectrogram and ultrasonic level.

The display can be turned for a detailed view of the level profile and spectrogram: 

 Tap on the icon . 

 The level and spectrogram are shown enlarged.



SONOCHEK Measurements 

84 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

Adjusting the level profile 

The level profile always shows the level that is stored in the field of the reading output marked in 
green. The assignment is adapted depending on the activated grid. 

This is the current level as per the factory setting (see figure). 

The output can be adjusted in the live and replay mode. 

To adjust the display of the level:  

 In the grid, tap on the panel marked in green and select the level that is to be displayed.

 The application changes to the display of the level profile and shows the temporal course of
the chosen level and the associated value in the corresponding panel.

4.1.7 Select the procedure for signals making audible 

The device moves the ultrasonic signals into the frequency range that is audible for the user. 
The output can occur via the headphones as well as via the integrated speaker.  

Important! 

The type of making audible affects the output via headphones or speaker 
depending on the audio setting chosen. The signal is only available for the 
evaluation as it was recorded. 



Measurements SONOCHEK 

 85 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

Two procedures for making signals audible can be chosen in the audio settings: 

PhaseVocoder (broadband procedure):  

The entire frequency range between 0 and 115 kHz is frequency-compressed. The temporal 
course of the signal is preserved in the process. The procedure allows for an immediate filtering 
of the auditory impression of all measured ultrasonic frequencies. 

Heterodyne (mixed procedure): 

With this procedure, only frequencies in a narrow frequency range around a carrier (adjustable, 
for example 40 ±2 kHz) are made audible.  The acoustic information of the entire signal is not 
used in the process and the temporal course of the signal (volume change) is preserved.  

The auditory impression differs from the PhaseVocoder procedure and also from the usual 
everyday auditory impression.  

For example, the procedure can be used to hide interfering signals or to separately listen to 
individual frequency ranges. The carrier can be freely chosen between 20.0 kHz and 100.0 kHz 
in steps of 0.5 kHz. 

Important! 

For recordings with the heterodyne procedure, the carrier can be 
subsequently changed for the acoustic playback.  

Adjusting the audio setting 

1. Tap on the  "Settings" icon and choose the menu item "Audio." 

2. Tap on the desired procedure to activate it.

3. If you have chosen the "heterodyne" audio procedure, tap on the input field for the carrier to
change the value and confirm the inputs with "Done."

4. Confirm the changes by pressing "Close" twice in order to return to the
measurement mode.

 The output via headphones or via the integrated speaker is adjusted and the carrier is shown
as a line with a specification of the current value in the spectrogram.

Important! 

After returning to the measurement mode, the carrier can be manually 
adjusted in steps of 0.5 kHz. For this purpose, you must tap above or 
below the carrier lines on the touchscreen in the spectrogram. 



SONOCHEK Measurements 

86 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

4.1.8 Creating a folder for measurements 

Important! 

Note: 

 Recordings can only be started if the storage location (a folder) has been
determined.

 These folders are automatically consecutively numbered if you do not
specify a different name.

 Special characters are not permitted in folder names.

 The measurements of a folder are always combined for the report.

Measurement data in the device can be structured for later evaluation via the grouping of 
measurements in folders and their unique labeling. It is absolutely recommended to select a 
unique name to make it possible to assign individual recordings to the measurement location 
later as well.  

The following labels are possible: 

Name of the system, the hall or the work area: (abbreviations are recommended if possible on 
account of the limited number of characters of 40)  

Label of the measured object (compressed air system, condensate drain) 

After every restart of the app, the display above the spectrogram shows  
*No active folder.*

To create a new folder:  

1. Tap on the  "Folder" icon and the panel "Create new folder." 

 The input window for the folder name is opened and the
label "Folder X" is selected as per the factory setting.

2. Use the keyboard to enter a new name (maximum of 40 characters, no special characters)
and confirm the entries with "Next."

 The folder label is overwritten and the input field for notes is activated.

3. Store additional information here, which is important to you to document the planned
measurements.

Important! 

Notes / comments for the folder can also be supplemented later in the 

folder overview via the  icon.  

4. Hide the keyboard with the  icon and confirm your entries with 
"Save."

 The created folder is shown in the folder overview and is marked as  active 



Measurements SONOCHEK 

 87 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

5. Tap on the  icon to return to the live mode.  

To select an existing folder:  

1. Tap on the  "Folder" icon and select an existing folder by tapping on the  icon. 

2. The application switches to live mode and shows the active folder above the spectrogram.

4.1.9 Specifying the application 

The following information is relevant for the SONOLEVEL app. 

All measurement data is to be assigned to a special application for the documentation and 
filtering. Standard applications for plant maintenance are stored in the SONOCHEK to choose 
from. Additional applications can be defined by the users separately. 

No special application is activated as per factory setting. 

In order to select an application for subsequent measurements: 

1. Tap on the "Other" display in the status display below the spectrogram.

 The list of the applications stored in the device opens.

2. Select an application by tapping on the  icon. 

 The icon turns green , the application returns to the live mode and shows the activated 

application in the status display. The specified application is saved for the report and data 
export. 

To create a new application in the list: 

1. Tap on the "Other" display in the status display below the spectrogram.

 The list of the applications opens.

2. Tap on the panel "Create new application."

 The input field for new applications opens.

3. Tap in the text field to show the keyboard and enter the label for the new application.

4. Confirm the inputs with "Done" and "Save."

 The application returns to the list of applications and shows the active new application.

5. Tap on  to return to the live mode. 

 The activated application is shown in the status bar.

Important!  

Alternatively, the list of applications can be accessed via the  settings. 



SONOCHEK Measurements 

88 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

4.1.10 Measurement settings: Set the measurement interval 

The following information is relevant for the SONOLEVEL app. 

1. Select  Settings and the menu item "Measurement settings." 

2. Tap in the text field where the value for the measurement duration is determined.

3. Enter the desired value by using the shown keyboard or alternatively select
the option "unlimited" via the check box.

4. Confirm the inputs with "Done" and tap on "Close" twice to return to live mode.

 The measuring duration is set and each new recording stops after the set time. Each

recording can be manually ended by tapping on the  icon or pressing the button with the 

same symbol on the sensor. 

4.2 Carrying out the measurement 

4.2.1 Basic procedure 

For measurements with the SONOCHEK, apps are available that provide optimized 
functionalities and tools for different applications. You will find the description in the associated 
chapters.  

 2.6.3. Overview of SONOCHEK measurement applications

 3.6 User interface and functions of the SONOLEVEL app

 Error! Reference source not found. User interface and functions of the SONOLEAK
app

The basic procedure for measurements is described below. Note the special features and the 
detailed explanations in the description of the respective app.  

Dangers in industrial facilities!  

Death of severe injuries are possible. 

The carry strap of the SONOCHEK is meant to secure the device from 
falling down inadvertently and is designed to be correspondingly sturdy. It 
can get stuck on protruding system components and cause severe injuries. 
Wear the SONOCHEK so that the carry strap cannot get caught and 
always pay attention to possible sources of danger. 

 Prepare the device as instructed in the preceding chapters!

To carry out measurements with the SONOCHEK: 

1. If present, use the carry strap to wear the device around your neck and to secure it from
falling down unintentionally.

2. Start the app by tapping on the icon.

3. Enter the user name, which is saved in the measurement data and in the report.



Measurements SONOCHEK 

 89 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

 The app starts in the measurement mode and the ultrasonic readings are shown on the
display in various forms.

The numerical values (e.g. current level, minimum values, maximum values) and the temporal 
course (e.g. in the level profile or in the spectrogram) are shown.  

4. Specify the storage location for data (folder) and, if necessary, adjust the reading output on
the screen to your needs.

5. Specify important measurement parameters. These can be found in the app description.

Risk of falling! 

Do not walk through the system while reading the screen of the 
SONOCHEK or while operating the device.  

There is a risk of injury or device damage! 

You can injure yourself or damage the sensor system when locating 
ultrasonic signals in areas that are not visible or that are poorly visible. 
Work so that your hands and the sensors are always in your visible range.

6. Find the position in which the measurement results can be optimally documented by using
the different sensor accessories and by considering the numerical values and graphical
output on the screen.

7. Record the readings with the associated function (see the following chapter).

8. Supplement the recorded readings, for example, with photos or text notes (see chapter
4.2.3, Documentation of measurement points).

9. Use the export function to summarize the readings or to generate a report (see chapter 4.3,
prepare measurement data for export).

Also observe the information in the SONOCHEK app descriptions for the performance of 
measurements.  

4.2.2 Starting and stopping the recording of ultrasonic signals 

Note interfering signals during measurements! 

Light sources with an electrical ballast as well as finger friction on the 
sensor housing generate interfering signals. 

1. Hold the sensor system so that the ultrasonic signals can be easily recorded by using the
sensor attachment.

2. Start the recording by tapping on the  icon or by pressing the button on the sensor with 

the same symbol.

 The recording is indicated by the overlay of the current measurement (consecutive number)

in the status bar, the coloring of the icon , the running measurement time and the red lit

status LED on the left.



SONOCHEK Measurements 

90 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

3. Tap on the icon again or press the button on the sensor to end the measurement early or
wait for the measurement schedule to end (10 seconds as per factory setting for the
SONOLEVEL, 1 second for SONOLEAK).

 The application opens the window for the measurement details.

4.2.3 Documentation of measurement points 

The following options are available in SONOCHEK for the documentation of measuring points: 

 Photos

 Videos

 Comments or voice memos

Documenting measuring points is possible directly after the measurement. Subsequent changes 
are possible in the folder overview of the SONOLEVEL and SONOLEAK apps (see 3.6.4 
Displays and control elements in the folder overview, 3.6.5 Editing the folder details, 3.7.4 
Displays and control elements in the folder overview). 

Taking photographs with the camera app 

The SONOCHEK has a camera to document measurement points. Photos can be assigned to 
the SONOCHEK app folders or individual measurements. Damaged points can be marked on 
the pictures.  

Please note that the functional scope of the camera app is different from the camera 
functionality with the activated SONOCHEK app. 

To start the camera app: 

 Move the startup screen to the left side to start the camera app  via the quick access. 

 The camera opens and the camera's basic functions are available.

Important! 

The control elements in the lower display area ("Back," "Home,"  
and "Active applications") are hidden to operate the camera. Tap on the 
bar to overlay. 

Available features: 

Zoom 

Place two fingers on the display and spread them or move them together to select the desired 
section in the view. The zoom level is shown during the adjustment and then is hidden for the 
photograph.  

Autofocus 

The autofocus is automatically active when starting the app and is shown when taking the 
photo:  



Measurements SONOCHEK 

 91 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

 The camera focuses: The display turns and shows the focusing process. 

 The focusing has taken place and the photo-taking is triggered. 

Additional camera settings: 

In order to access the settings: Tap on the  icon:  

(the icon shows some of the settings deviating from the standard values, e.g. automatic flash: 

) 

Adjust the lighting: 

Default value: 0 
tap value from -2 to +2 to adjust the setting 

Change the flash mode (the icon in the overview always shows the active setting): 

Default value: Flash is deactivated 
Tap the icon in order to generally activate the automatic flash or the flash 

Additional settings: 

Adjust the image size:   

Default value: 5 MP  

Select the value 5 MP or 1.3 MP from the list to change the setting 

Countdown timer: 

Default value: Off 

Tap the value Off to 60 seconds in order to change the settings 

Switch the beep sound on or off for the countdown 

1. Select a theme.

2. Tap on the panel  (trigger) to take a photo. 

 The camera indicates that it is focusing, takes a photo and briefly shows the thumbnail in the
upper right corner of the screen.

All photos and videos that are created with the camera app can be found in the gallery or in the 
SONOCHEK / internal memory / DCIM / camera folder.  

Additional camera functions with an active SONOCHEK app  

With the SONOCHEK app active, additional functionalities are available for documentation: 

1. After recording the measurement data, tap on the  icon to add images to a recording. 
(images can also be added to folders.)

2. Select a view where the damaged point is easily visible on the display. If necessary, plan
several recordings that, for example, show recordings from a distance, show the rough
position in the system or close-ups, which document the details necessary for the repair.

3. Tap on the panel  (trigger) to take a photo. 



SONOCHEK Measurements 

92 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

 The camera shows that it is focusing and takes the photo.

 The preview is shown and the following options are available:

Close the camera and return to the data overview. 

Discard the photo and take another photo.  

Save the current recording. 

It is possible to mark damaged points on the image for saved recordings: 

4. Tap on "New marker".

5. Tap on an area in the selection to set one of the colors for the current marker.

 The marker will be shown in the middle of the display with the selected color.

6. Move the marker to the desired position.

 Tap on "New marker" again to mark additional points in the recording.

 Tap on "Remove marker" to delete already set markers.

 The last created marker is deleted first. Tap again and the markers are deleted in
succession. The button remains active as long as the markers are saved in the image.

Important! 

Before ending the process, check whether all markers are located at the 
desired position. Markers are saved permanently in the image and cannot 
be subsequently moved, deleted or added.

7. Confirm the adding of the markers with "OK" in order to return to the data overview.

 The images are shown as miniatures in the overview.

8. In the data overview, tap on the  icon again to add additional pictures. 

Recording videos or create panorama recordings 

Important! 

Note that the function is only available via the camera app. The function is 
not available for the camera function within the SONOCHEK apps. 

1. Tap on the  icon. 

 The selection list for additional functions of the camera app opens.

2. Select an additional functionality by tapping on the associated icon:

Record a panorama 



Measurements SONOCHEK 

 93 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

Record videos  

The selected function is activated and the corresponding settings are available. 

All photos and videos that are created with the camera app can be found in the gallery or in the 
SONOCHEK / internal memory / DCIM / camera folder. 

Recording screenshots 

 At the same time, press the power button (left on the device) and the "quiet" button (right) on
the SONOCHEK to generate a screenshot of the current display.

 The image is shown briefly as a preview and the icon  as well as the text message 

"Screenshot is saved..." in the status bar indicate that the screenshot was saved. 

All screenshots can be found in the gallery or in the SONOCHEK / internal memory / pictures / 
screenshots folder. 

Adding comments or voice memos 

Additional information about the measurement can be added via the icons: 

Text comments  

Voice memo: Audio recording 

Important! 

If necessary, specify standards before starting the measurement regarding 
the manner in which damaged points are to be documented. If data is 
always available to the same extent and the same quality, this can save 
time and make the evaluation and repair easier.  

Create a comment:  

1. Tap on the  icon to add comments to the recording. 

 The input window for comments and the keyboard open.

2. Enter your comment and hide the keyboard by tapping on the
icon .

3. Confirm the inputs by pressing "Save."

Create a voice memo:  

1. Tap on the  icon to add voice memos to the recording. 

 The input window for voice memos opens.

2. Tap on the  icon to start the recording and tap on the , 

icon again to stop the recording. 

3. Tap on "Save" to return to the detailed overview.



SONOCHEK Measurements 

94 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

4.2.4 Display of the temperature 

The following information is relevant for the SONOLEVEL app.  

Display the temperature in the range of the reading output: 

1. Tap briefly on the panel in the reading output (see figure below) where the temperature is to
be displayed.

2. Select the value T to activate the display in the corresponding panel.

 The application switches to live mode and shows the temperature (marked in yellow, see
figure below).

Show the temperature profile on the display: 

1. Select  Settings and the menu item "Temperature measurement" (also see figure on the 

next page). 

2. Activate the option "Display temperature profile" via check box.

3. Within the sensor measurement range from -94 °F to 716 °F (-70 °C to +380 °C), select a
range in which the temperature is to be shown on the display.

Important! 

Note the resolution of the display and the limited range of the output. If the 
range is chosen to be too large, minimal changes to the temperature 
cannot be shown. 
Also note that temperatures outside of the defined range are not shown.  

4. Tap on "Close" twice to return to the live mode.

 The application shows the temperature profile as a yellow line parallel to the level profile.

4.2.5 Changing settings for temperature measurements 

The following information is relevant for the SONOLEVEL app. 

For correct temperature measurements, the correct emission ratio of the surface must be set 
(also see chapter 3.5.9, description of the structure-borne sound sensor, temperature 
measurements).  
A material can be selected in the settings for which the associated emission ratio is stored. 
Alternatively, a value can be manually set for the emission ratio.  

Painted or oxidized surfaces usually have an emission ratio of 0.9. This setting is practical for 
many measurement tasks. 



Measurements SONOCHEK 

 95 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

Specify the emission ratio of the surface: 

1. Select  Settings and the menu item "Temperature measurement.“ 

2. Activate one of the two options via the check box:
"Select material:" select a material with an associated value from the list OR
"Set the emission ratio:" manually enter a value for the emission ratio.

3. Tap on the material to display the selection list and then tap on an entry in the list OR tap on
the numerical value to activate the keyboard and enter a value.

4. Confirm the input  of the numerical value with "Done" and tap on "Close" twice to return to
live mode.

4.3 Preparing measurement data for export 

For the data export, the recordings can be combined with photos, comments and voice memos 
as .zip, as reports as .pdf or as .csv (only in the SONOLEAK app)  .  

1. Tap on the  "Folder" icon to display the overview. 

2. Select "PDF" or "ZIP" or "CSV" to combine the data for export.

 The window for selecting the folder is shown (e.g. SONOLEVEL app):



SONOCHEK Measurements 

96 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

3. Select the individual folder for creating the report or tap on the Icon  icon to select all 

folders in the view. The process is comparable to the export as a ZIP or CSV file. 

4. Confirm the selection with "OK."

5. Make the following settings:

Storage location (folder in which PDF, CSV or ZIP are stored). 

 Internal memory
By default, the data is stored in the Reports folder on SONOCHEK's internal memory.
Alternatively, a new folder can be created as the storage location on SONOCHEK using the
"Edit" function.

 External SD card
The option "External SD card" is only active if an SD card is present in the device
(see following chapter).

Important! 

When saving the data on an external SD card, the following chapter must 
be observed.  

Type of data that is combined for the PDF report (spectrogram, level profile and/or images) 

Format for the PDF report (A4 / letter)  



Measurements SONOCHEK 

 97 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

6. Tap on "Create" to combine the data.

 The creation is indicated by the notification "Write report" / "Export." The bar displays the
progress. The data is stored in the defined folder with a time stamp.

 A status message specifying the data type and storage location indicates the conclusion of
the process.

The transfer of the data via USB is described in the chapter 3.8.2, Transferring data via USB.  

4.4 PDF report of the measurement data 

The PDF report is stored in the defined folder (see chapter 4.3 Preparing measurement data for 
export) with a time stamp: YYYY-MM-DD_hh:mm:ss - LM report-folder-name.pdf  

The content of the report differs for the SONOLEAK and SONOLEVEL apps. 

4.4.1 PDF report for SONOLEVEL 

Title sheet with specification 

- of the folder name

- of the date of creation

- of the author

- of the device serial number

- of the app version

- of the number of measurements

- of the output of the first text note in the folder and

individual recordings with the following content (see figure) 



SONOCHEK Measurements 

98 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

4.4.2 PDF report for SONOLEAK 

Title sheet with specification 

- of the folder name

- of the date of creation

- of the author

- of the device serial number

- sensor used

- of the app version

- Overview with specification of the number of leaks, first and last measurement, total loss and
repair information

Following pages with 

- graphical representations of the frequency distribution of leaks, the distribution of the total
loss

- Tabular listing of individual measurements with specification of the leak class, measurement
ID, loss, level, system pressure, local data, system gas and repair information



Measurements SONOCHEK 

 99 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 



SONOCHEK Measurements 

100 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

4.5 ZIP file of the measurement data 

Important! 

All measurement data is additionally provided in the following form for 
processing on other platforms. Note that the data must be processed 
further with corresponding software for evaluation. Please contact us on 
the Internet at www.pruftechnik.com.  

The ZIP file is stored in the defined folder with a time stamp: 
sonolevel-datarecords-YYYY-MM-DD_hh:mm:ss.zip  

The following data is available: 

- Measurements and protocols as raw data

- Audio data [.mp3]

- Photos [.jpg] in original resolution

- Voice memos [.mp4]

4.6 CSV file of the measurement data 

It is only possible to export as a CSV file in the SONOLEAK app. 

The CSV file is stored in the defined folder with a time stamp: 
YYYY-MM-DD_hh:mm:ss.zip-sonoleak-report.csv 

The CSV file contains the tabular listing of the following information: 

- Leak class evaluation

- Leakage flow

- Sound level

- System pressure

- Local data

- System gas

- Repair information

- Folder name

- Device serial number

- Sensor used

- User Name



Cleaning and maintenance SONOCHEK 

 101 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

5 Cleaning and maintenance 

5.1 Cleaning 

Injuries are possible! 

An incorrect application of the SONOCHEK and its accessories 
may pose a hazard to the user.  

Do not open the SONOCHEK and the sensors. They do not contain any 
device parts to be cleaned, maintained or repaired by the user.  

Device damage is possible! 

An incorrect use of the SONOCHEK and its accessories may lead 
to damage and, in the worst case, to the destruction of the device 
technology.  

 The SONOCHEK and the sensor system  are not waterproof. Do not
submerse the device technology in liquids.

 Also protect the SONOCHEK and the associated sensor system from
penetrating moisture, as otherwise device damage cannot be ruled out.

 Do not use any strongly corrosive or scratching cleaning agents.

Use damp cloths to clean the device and all accessories. Aggressive cleaning agents may 
abrade the plastic housing of the SONOCHEK and impair the mechanical stability. 

Clean the sensors regularly from the outside with a damp cloth and a mild, non-abrasive 
cleaning agent. 

5.2 Checking the measuring accuracy 

The DBS10 and DBS20 sensors are calibrated upon delivery. The calibration certificates are 
enclosed with the case. To ensure high measurement accuracy of the sensors, you should have 
them checked every two years from the date of issue of the calibration certificate. Send the 
sensors to your PRUFTECHNIK representative for inspection.  
If you notice an irregular measuring behavior of a sensor, you should no longer carry out any 
measurements with the sensor and send the sensor to PRUFTECHNIK for servicing.



SONOCHEK Troubleshooting and support 

102 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

6 Troubleshooting and support 

Error Possible cause and rectification 

The software 
can no longer be 
operated 

Restart / reset is required: Hold down the power switch for a few 
seconds until the SONOCHEK restarts. 

The app will not 
start after the 
installation. 

The app installation failed: Delete the app via the software manager and 
carry out the installation again 

The app is no 
longer available 

The Lic file was deleted. Contact the support department. 

The signals from 
the sensor are 
not displayed 

The sensor detection is not working correctly:  
Disconnect the sensor from the device and reconnect. Switch the device 
off and back on so that the sensor detection is restarted 

The headphones 
are not working 

The headphones are not switched on: Switch on the headphones on the 
right capsule 

The headphone batteries are discharged: Replace the batteries (2x 
AAA) as described in the manufacturer's operating instructions 

The headphones are not connected correctly: check the correct seat of 
the plug-in connector 

In the event that the error cannot be corrected by using the measures described above, please 
contact us on the Internet at www.pruftechnik.com.   

Have the following information ready for your inquiries. 

 Model ID (type) of the device and the sensor system as well as the serial number of the
device and the sensor system (can be found on the nameplate, see the following sections)

 Version of the measuring core and of the installed app (can be found in the app overview of
the software manager)

The following information may also be useful: 

 Date of purchase and dealer name

 Active applications at the time of disruption

Nameplate of the SONOCHEK device 

The nameplate is located on the back side of the device and is to be kept available in cases of 
service.  



Troubleshooting and support SONOCHEK 

 103 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

Nameplate of the airborne sound sensor DBS 10 and structure-borne sound and 
temperature sensor DBS20 

The nameplate is located on the side of the sensor and is to be kept available in cases of 
service. In addition to the sensor designation, the following information can be found on the 
housing: 



SONOCHEK Disposal 

104 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

7 Disposal 

Electrical and electronic equipment may pose health and environmental risks if disposed of 
improperly. For this reason, it may not be disposed of as general household trash according to 
the WEEE directive 2012/19/EU (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment Directive), but 
rather must be handed over separately to designated collection points or sent back to the 
manufacturer.  

The following symbol on the device indicates the legal obligation to dispose of electronic 
equipment at a separate disposal facility.  

It be subjected to predefined recycling processes (e.g. with respect to the batteries or circuit 
boards), which make a safe, environmentally-friendly recycling or the separate disposal of 
different equipment components possible. 

The return of old equipment is regulated differently by region. Check with the responsible public 
body about the redemption conditions for commercially used electronic devices. The device and 
also the battery do not contain any substances that are hazardous to health and that must be 
labeled separately with respect to disposal, such as mercury (Hg), cadmium (Cd), lead (Pb) or 
hexavalent chromium (e.g. in galvanized parts or circuit boards). 



Technical data SONOCHEK 

 105 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

8 Technical data 

8.1 SONOCHEK ultrasonic measuring device 

The digital ultrasonic measuring device SONOCHEK and the 
associated sensor system serve to carry out different tasks in 
preventative plant maintenance:  

 Detection and filtering of leaks on
compressed air, gas and vacuum systems

 State analysis of machines and systems

 Functional check of condensate drains
or valves

 Detection of leaks

 Detection of partial discharges

The device stores different readings. At the same time, spectra 
are recorded as a function of time (spectrograms). In addition, 
photos, voice memos or comments can be saved for each 
process. An individual measurement report can be compiled with 
just a few clicks. Each application is optimally supported by 
software tailored to the measurement task in combination with 
the adjusted sensor system. 

GENERAL DATA 

Measuring range > 10-2 mbar × l/s

Design Digital ultrasonic measuring device with a touchscreen 

Processor ARM Cortex-A9 dual core 1.2 GHz 

Display 5” TFT display, resolution WVGA 800 x 480 pixels 

Touchscreen PCT, 5-point multi-touch controller 

Acoustic output of the 
signals 

Via speaker or wired headphones 

Memory 8 GB flash system memory;  
16 GB flash internal measurement data memory; 
2 GB SDRAM 

Connections and 
interfaces 

Ultrasonic sensors: Lemo;  
Charger: USB 2.0 Micro-B;  
Jack for stereo headphones: 3.5 mm;  
Memory for data export: Slot for micro SD card (up to 32 GB) 

Operating system Android 4.4.2 



SONOCHEK Technical data 

106 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

Other 5 megapixel camera on the back side of the device; Integrated microphone; 
Integrated position sensor  

Dimensions (W x H x D) 90 x 174 x 25 mm 

Weight 370 g (including rechargeable battery) 

Materials Polycarbonate, ABS, chemically hardened glass 

ELECTRICAL DATA 

Rechargeable battery Type: Lithium polymer battery; 3.7 V; 4.05 Ah (7.75 Wh) 

Power supply Charger with micro USB connection (5 V, 2 A) 

Operating duration 8 ... 12 h in practical use, 4 h in continuous operation 

Charge duration Typically 4 hours 

MEASUREMENT SOFTWARE: SONOLEVEL app 

Functions - Taking photos to add to data sets or measurements

- Inserting markers immediately after taking photos

- Recording voice memos to add to data sets and measurements

- Storing text comments

- Selection of the current application (leak, storage, etc.) as context for
measurements

- Creation of PDF reports of selected data sets

- Exporting selected data sets for further processing on the computer

Saving and 
recording 

Audio data: Format: *.mp3 

Storage location: Internal measurement memory 

Memory requirement Per second of 
measurement time 

Per minute of 
measurement time 

Level 1 kB 88 kB 

Spectra 31 kB 2 MB 

Audio 16 kB 1 MB 

Data organization: Hierarchical in data sets and measurements 



Technical data SONOCHEK 

 107 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

Displays - Level profile (only "main" level - marked in green, freely selectable)

- Level wheel and level bar (only current level)

- Level table, configurable with respect to arrangement, number (max. 5)
and type of the displayed level

The following sound pressure level and the temperature can be shown (T,
only active with structure-borne sound sensor DBS20):

L – Current level 
LF – time-evaluated current level (smoothed) 
Lpk – peak level 
Leq – energy-equivalent continuous sound pressure level 
Lmin – minimum value of the current level 
Lmax – maximum value of the current level 

(in dB, reference p0 = 20 µPa, temporal resolution: 16 ms per level value) 

- Spectrogram (temporal resolution: 16 ms per frequency spectrum)

- Change from portrait / landscape

- Measurement time, playback position

Operating modes Live – display of the current readings,  

Recording – display and storage of the current readings, 

Playback – playing back the saved readings 

Languages German, English, Spanish, French, Portuguese, Turkish, Italian, Chinese, 
Dutch, Russian, Polish, Japanese  

MEASUREMENT SOFTWARE: SONOLEAK app 

Functions - Taking photos to add to data sets or measurements

- Inserting markers immediately after taking photos

- Recording voice memos to add to data sets and measurements

- Input of pressure and gas of the system to be measured

- Setting the audio mode heterodyne/phasevocoder

- Creation of PDF reports of selected data sets

- Exporting selected data sets for further processing on the computer



SONOCHEK Technical data 

108 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

Saving and 
recording 

Audio data: Format: *.wav 

Storage location: Internal measurement memory 

Memory requirement Per second of measurement time 

Level 1 kB 

Spectra 31 kB 

Audio 16 kB 

Displays - Level wheel and level bar (only current level)

L – current level table
(in dB, reference p0 = 20 µPa, temporal resolution: 16 ms per level value)

- Spectrogram (temporal resolution: 16 ms per frequency spectrum)

Operating modes Live – display of the current readings,  

Recording – display and storage of the current readings 

Languages German, English, Spanish, French, Portuguese, Turkish, Italian, Chinese, 
Dutch, Russian, Polish, Japanese  

AMBIENT CONDITIONS 

Operating temperature -10 °C … +40 °C

Temperature when 
charging the battery 

0 °C ... +20 °C 

Storage temperature -20 °C … +60 °C

Degree of protection IP40 

Standards and 
guidelines 

EMC directive 2014/30/EU; WEEE [Waste Electrical and Electronic 
Equipment]directive 2012/19/EU; RoHS [Restriction of Hazardous 
Substances Directive] directive 2011/65/EU; ASTM E1002-2005 

Accessories (included 
in the scope of delivery) 

- Sensor system: Airborne sound sensor DBS10 with different attachments,
structure-borne sound sensor DBS20 with integrated temperature sensor
and different probe tips

- Software: Measurement software "SONOLEVEL app" for basic
maintenance activities, application software "SONOLEAK app" for the leak
detection and filtering

- Hearing protection headphones, device case, charger, protective sleeve,
protective film, carry strap



Technical data SONOCHEK 

 109 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

Accessories (not 
included in the scope of 
delivery) 

- Ultrasonic transmitter DBT10

- Parabolic sensor DBS30

- Software DATAVIEWER

8.2 Airborne sound sensor DBS10 

The airborne sound sensor DBS10 with extensive accessories is 
specifically designed for the following measurement tasks in 
conjunction with the SONOCHEK:  

 Detection and evaluation of leaks on compressed air, gas
and vacuum systems

 Detection of leaks at windows, doors, cabins, vehicles or
containers (in combination with an ultrasonic transmitter
DBT10)

 Detection of electrical partial discharges and
insulation damage.

The volume of the acoustic playback can be controlled via the function keys. The start and stop of the 
measurement can also be controlled. The integrated target laser and the LED light help to precisely localize 
the damaged points.  

GENERAL SENSOR DATA 

Design Sensor to detect airborne ultrasonic signals with exchangeable attachments, 
target laser and LED light  

Operation Via buttons on the sensor or the device;  
Buttons: Start / stop measurement, laser, LED light, volume 

Frequency range 20 kHz … 100 kHz 

Measurement resolution 1 dB 

Power supply and 
communication 

Cable connection with the SONOCHEK (160 cm): Lemo connection 

Dimensions (W x H x D) 30 x 155 x 30 mm 

Weight 80 g (without accessories) 

Materials Sensor housing: Plastic (polycarbonate: ABS), gray; 
Attachments: synthetic rubber (EPDM), black 

Laser type Semiconductor laser diode 

Laser beam output < 1.0 mW (according to IEC 60825-1:2014 condition 3) 



SONOCHEK Technical data 

110 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

Laser beam deviation 2 mrad 

Maximum laser beam 
ouput 

< 1.0 mW 

Wavelength of the laser 630 – 680 nm (red visible) 

Safety class of the laser Class 2 according to IEC 60825-1:2014 The laser meets 21 CFR 1040.10 
and 1040.11, except for deviations according to laser note no. 50 of June 24, 
2007. 

AMBIENT CONDITIONS 

Operating temperature -10 °C … +40 °C

Storage temperature -20 °C … +60 °C

Degree of protection IP40 

Standards and 
guidelines 

EMC directive 2014/30/EU; WEEE [Waste Electrical and Electronic 
Equipment]directive 2012/19/EU;  
RoHS [Restriction of Hazardous Substances Directive] directive 2011/65/EU; 
ASTM E1002-2005 

Accessories Attachments to increase the acoustic signal strength:  

small acoustic horn DBS10-2 for immediate vicinity (up to 3 m) 

large acoustic horn DBS10-3 for larger distances (up to 8 m) 

precision locator DBS10-1 for the precise localization of damaged points (up 
to 15 cm) 

8.3 Structure-borne sound and temperature sensor DBS20 

The structure-borne sound sensor DBS20 with exchangeable 
attachments is used in conjunction with the SONOCHEK to:  

 State monitoring of machines and systems

 Functional check of condensate drains and valves

 Monitor the wear and malfunction in
rolling or journal bearings for example

 Monitoring of lubrication states



Technical data SONOCHEK 

 111 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

The volume of the acoustic playback can be controlled via the function keys. The  
start and stop of the measurement can also be controlled. The integrated temperature sensor improves the 
reliability of the measurement data with many measurement procedures, for example for measurements of 
condensate drains.  

GENERAL SENSOR DATA 

Design Contact sensor for the detection of structure-borne sound with exchangeable 
probe tips, contact-free infrared temperature sensor, LED light 

Operation Via buttons on the sensor or the device;  
Buttons: Start / stop measurement, LED light, volume 

Frequency range 20 kHz … 100 kHz 

Temperature 
measurement range 

-94 °F to 716 °F (-70 °C to +380 °C)  object temperature

Measurement resolution Ultrasound: 1 dB, Temperature: 1 K 

Power supply and 
communication 

Cable connection with the SONOCHEK (160 cm): Lemo connection 

Dimensions (W x H x D) 30 x 155 x 30 mm 

Weight 140 g (without accessories) 

Materials Sensor housing: Plastic (polycarbonate: ABS), gray; Probe tips: Stainless steel 

AMBIENT CONDITIONS 

Operating temperature -10 °C … +40 °C

Storage temperature -20 °C … +60 °C

Degree of protection IP40 

Standards and 
guidelines 

EMC directive 2014/30/EU; WEEE [Waste Electrical and Electronic 
Equipment]directive 2012/19/EU;  
RoHS [Restriction of Hazardous Substances Directive] directive 2011/65/EU 

Accessories Long probe tip DBS20-5: 
Length: 153 mm, Diameter: 7 mm, Weight: 34 g 

Magnetic adapter DBS20-3 

Key set for the assembly and disassembly of probe tips 



SONOCHEK Technical data 

112 

SONOCHEK 09.2018 

Index 
Airborne sound sensor DBS10 ........................... 39 

Apps .................................................................... 38 

Camera ............................................................... 90 

Carry strap .......................................................... 27 

Cleaning ............................................................ 101 

Comment ............................................................ 93 

Connections ........................................................ 30 

Data export ......................................................... 95 

Device settings ................................................... 22 

Display elements ................................................ 32 

Disposal ............................................................ 104 

Emission ratio ..................................................... 95 

Headphones ................................................. 24, 29 

Heterodyne ......................................................... 85 

Language ............................................................ 79 

Level profile ........................................................ 83 

Maintenance ..................................................... 101 

Micro SD card ............................................... 30, 71 

Operating instructions (manuals) ........................ 70 

PDF ............................................................... 95, 97 

PhaseVocoder ................................................... 85 

Rechargeable battery................................... 26, 77 

Recordings ......................................................... 89 

Screenshots ....................................................... 93 

SONOLEAK app ................................................ 21 

SONOLEVEL app ........................................ 21, 53 

Spectrogram ...................................................... 83 

Structure-borne sound & temperature sensor 
DBS20 ............................................................ 45 

Symbols ............................................................... 5 

Technical data .................................................. 105 

Temperature units .............................................. 56 

Touch operation ................................................. 34 

Troubleshooting ............................................... 102 

Units ................................................................... 81 

Updates .............................................................. 72 

USB .................................................................... 70 

Videos ................................................................ 92 

Voice memo ....................................................... 93 

Volume ............................................................... 31 

ZIP.............................................................. 95, 100 


	1 Notes
	1.1 Notes about this document
	1.1.1 General
	1.1.2 Symbols Used

	1.2 Safety instructions
	1.2.1 User Qualification
	1.2.2 General Information
	1.2.3 Working with the SONOCHEK
	1.2.4  Information about data security


	2 Overview of the SONOCHEK System
	2.1 Scope of delivery of the device set
	2.2 Device technology and accessories
	2.3 Airborne sound sensor system and accessories
	2.4 Optional accessories
	2.4.1 Structure-borne sound sensor system and accessories DBS20
	2.4.2 Parabolic sensor DBS30
	2.4.3 Ultrasonic transmitter DBT 10
	2.4.4 DATAVIEWER

	2.5  Device function
	2.5.1 Intended use
	2.5.2 Functional Scope
	2.5.3  Functional principle

	2.6 Software applications (apps)
	2.6.1 Information about the operating system and valid licenses
	2.6.2 Overview of Android applications
	Apps
	Widgets

	2.6.3  Overview of SONOCHEK measurement applications
	2.6.4 Overview of device settings
	Device
	Personal
	System


	2.7 Headphones description
	2.7.1 Function of the operating keys

	2.8 Case lock
	Opening the TSA lock
	Changing the combination


	3 Operation of the device, sensor system and apps
	3.1 Startup
	3.1.1 Charge the rechargeable battery
	3.1.2  Fastening the carry strap to the SONOCHEK
	Attaching the carry strap holder
	Attaching the carry strap

	3.1.3 Connect the sensor
	3.1.4  Connecting and switching on the headphones

	3.2  Description of the device
	3.2.1 Connections, interfaces and other device elements
	3.2.2 Status displays and functionalities of the device tests
	3.2.3 Startup screen and apps for quick access

	3.3 Basic information about device operation
	3.3.1 Operation via touchscreen in the Android operating system
	3.3.2 General icons and control elements
	3.3.3  Functionalities in the status bar
	3.3.4 Input of text via touchscreen
	3.3.5  Start apps
	3.3.6 Hide or close apps

	3.4 Description and operation of the airborne sound sensor DBS10
	3.4.1 Safety instructions
	3.4.2 Applications and intended use
	3.4.3 Functional principle
	3.4.4 Connections, control elements and display elements
	3.4.5 Accessories of the airborne sound sensor DBS10
	3.4.6 Connecting the sensor and plugging in accessories

	3.5  Description and operation of the structure-borne sound sensor and temperature sensor DBS20
	3.5.1 Safety instructions
	3.5.2 Applications and intended use
	3.5.3 Functional principle
	3.5.4 Connections, control elements and display elements
	3.5.5 Accessories for structure-borne sound & temperature sensor DBS20
	3.5.6  Connecting the sensor
	3.5.7 Assembly and disassembly probe tip
	3.5.8  Using the probe tip
	3.5.9 Temperature measurements

	3.6 User interface and functions of the SONOLEVEL app
	3.6.1 Meaning of the status displays
	3.6.2 Reading on the display
	3.6.3 Control elements and operating modes
	3.6.4 Displays and control elements in the folder overview
	3.6.5 Editing the folder details
	3.6.6  Overview of the measurements in a folder
	3.6.7 Functions in the detailed overview

	3.7  User interface and functions of the SONOLEAK app
	3.7.1 Meaning of the status displays
	3.7.2 Reading on the display
	3.7.3 Control elements
	3.7.4 Displays and control elements in the folder overview
	3.7.5 Overview of the measurements in a folder
	3.7.6 Editing the folder details
	3.7.7  Functions in the detailed overview

	3.8  Data management
	3.8.1 Data structure on the SONOCHEK
	3.8.2 Transferring data via USB
	3.8.3 Transfer measurement data to an external memory card

	3.9 Managing software applications (apps)
	3.9.1 Installing and updating apps
	3.9.2 Adjusting the startup screen and quick access for apps
	3.9.3 Status displays and information about the app


	4 Measurements
	4.1 Prepare measurements
	4.1.1 Getting to know the device technology and apps
	4.1.2  Planning service calls and documentation
	4.1.3 Ensure the operational capability of the device technology
	4.1.4 Important device settings prior to the measurement
	Switch on the SONOCHEK
	Adjust the language
	Adjust the time and date
	Adjust the volume
	Controlling the device volume
	Adjusting the display brightness
	Setting units

	4.1.5 Start the measurement software
	4.1.6 Adjusting reading output on the display
	4.1.7 Select the procedure for signals making audible
	4.1.8 Creating a folder for measurements
	4.1.9 Specifying the application
	4.1.10 Measurement settings: Set the measurement interval

	4.2 Carrying out the measurement
	4.2.1 Basic procedure
	4.2.2 Starting and stopping the recording of ultrasonic signals
	4.2.3 Documentation of measurement points
	Taking photographs with the camera app
	Additional camera functions with an active SONOCHEK app
	Recording videos or create panorama recordings
	Recording screenshots
	Adding comments or voice memos

	4.2.4 Display of the temperature
	4.2.5 Changing settings for temperature measurements

	4.3 Preparing measurement data for export
	4.4 PDF report of the measurement data
	4.4.1 PDF report for SONOLEVEL
	4.4.2 PDF report for SONOLEAK

	4.5  ZIP file of the measurement data
	4.6 CSV file of the measurement data

	5 Cleaning and maintenance
	5.1 Cleaning
	5.2 Checking the measuring accuracy

	6 Troubleshooting and support
	Nameplate of the SONOCHEK device
	Nameplate of the airborne sound sensor DBS 10 and structure-borne sound and temperature sensor DBS20

	7 Disposal
	8 Technical data
	8.1 SONOCHEK ultrasonic measuring device
	8.2 Airborne sound sensor DBS10
	8.3 Structure-borne sound and temperature sensor DBS20




